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Dear Mr. Plunkett:
P&D Environmental. Inc. has prepared the following document:

e Interim Source Area Remediation Plan Progress Evaluation Report dated October 23, 2007
(document 0014.R67).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the contents and conclusions in the document are true and correct
to the best of my knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 865-9503.

Sincerely,

Keith Simas
Operations Supervisor
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916

October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

Mr. Ted Simas

Mr. Keith Simas
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: INTERIM SOURCE AREA REMEDIATION PLAN
PROGRESS EVALUATION REPORT
Xtra Oil Company
3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, California

Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this Interim Source Area Remediation Plan
(ISARP) Evaluation Report for groundwater pumping and associated hydraulic control of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater at the subject site. This work is performed following implementation
of the groundwater pumping program set forth in P&D’s ISARP dated May 31, 2005 (document
0014.W9). The ISARP was approved in a letter from the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) in a letter dated

The objective of the ISARP was to evaluate the ability of pumping from extraction well EW1 in
the former UST pit and associated dewatering of the former UST pit to create adequate water
table drawdown in surrounding subsurface materials to control migration of separate phase
diesel-range hydrocarbons that appear to have originated at the former diesel dispenser adjacent
to MW4 (see Figure 2). Separate phase diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected
in observation well OW1 located in the sanitary sewer trench in Redwood Road (see Table 1 and
Figure 3).

A Site Location Map is attached as Figure 1, a Site Plan showing existing wells and proposed
borehole and extraction well locations is attached as Figure 2, a Site Vicinity Map showing
benzene isoconcentration contours in groundwater and proposed offsite borehole and extraction
well locations is attached as Figure 3, and a Site Vicinity Map Detail showing proposed offsite
borehole and extraction well locations is attached as Figure 4. The benzene isoconcentration
contours shown in Figure 4 were created from groundwater grab samples collected between
February 1993 and July 2001. Please note that the benzene concentrations and associated
isoconcentration contours in Figure 4 are presented in mg/L and not ug/L. In addition, Norbridge
School shown on Figure 1 to the south of the subject site has been demolished and replaced with
the Castro Valley BART station and associated parking lot.
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BACKGROUND

The site is currently used as a gasoline station. Four 12,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks
are present at the site. Three of the tanks contain gasoline and the fourth tank contains diesel fuel. A
550 gallon waste oil tank was removed from the site in November 1988. The fuel tanks were
replaced during August 1992,

Three monitoring wells, designated MW1, MW2 and MW3, were installed at the site on February 14
and 15, 1990 by Western Geo-Engineers. The subsurface materials encountered in the boreholes
consisted primarily of silt and clay. The locations of the monitoring wells are shown on Figure 2.
Soil samples collected during drilling of the boreholes for the monitoring wells revealed the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPH-D). TPH-G was encountered in borehole MW1 at depths of 5 and 10 feet below grade
at concentrations of 40 and 1,400 mg/kg, respectively; in borehole MW?2 at depths of 10 and 15 feet
below grade at concentrations of 230 and 95 mg/kg, respectively; and in borehole MW3 at depths of
5, 10, and 15 feet at concentrations of 140, 250 and 25 mg/kg, respectively. In addition, 120 mg/kg
TPH-D was detected in borehole MW3 at a depth of 5 feet. Soil samples collected at a depth of 20
feet in borehole MW1 and at a depth of 18 feet in boreholes in MW2 and MW3 did not show any
detectable concentration of TPH-G or TPH-D. Groundwater was encountered in the boreholes at
depths of approximately 15 to 16 feet below grade.

On February 15, 1990 Western Geo-Engineers drilled three exploratory boreholes at the site
designated as SB1, SB2 and SB3. The subsurface materials encountered in the boreholes consisted
primarily of silt and clay. The approximate locations of the boreholes are shown on Figure 2. It is
P&D's understanding that soil samples were collected from the exploratory boreholes at depths of 10
and 12 feet and evaluated in the field using a photoionization detector. In borehole SB1, TPH-G
was detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet at concentrations of 1,700 and 450 mg/kg, respectively.
In boreholes SB2 and SB3, TPH-G was detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet in both boreholes at
concentrations of 800 mg/kg and greater than 2,000 mg/kg, respectively.

A groundwater monitoring and sampling program was initiated at the site on February 20, 1990.
Historic water level measurements are summarized in Table 1, and historic water quality data is
summarized in Table 2.

It is P&D's understanding that during fuel tank replacement activities in August, 1992 soil
surrounding the tank pit was removed and disposed of offsite. An extraction well, designated as
EW1, was designed and constructed in one corner of the new tank pit by K&B Environmental at the
time of installation of the new tanks. The location of EW1 is shown on Figure 2.

On February 7, 1996 well MW2 was destroyed associated with the widening of Redwood Road.
The destruction was overseen by ACC Environmental Consultants of Oakland, California.

On August 15, 1997 P&D personnel oversaw the installation of one groundwater monitoring well,
designated as MW4, at the subject site. The location of the monitoring well is shown on the attached
Site Plan, Figure 2. This work was performed in accordance with P&D's work plan 0014.W4 dated
June 27, 1997. The work plan was approved by the Alameda County Department of Environmental
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Health (ACDEH) in a telephone conversation with Mr. Scott Seery on August 14, 1997. During the
conversation, Mr. Seery indicated that he would record his approval of the work plan in the county
file for the site. In accordance with an October 25, 2002 letter from Mr. Seery, groundwater samples
are to be analyzed for fuel oxygenates methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), tertiary amyl methyl
ether (TAME), ethyl tertiary-butyl ether (ETBE), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), and tertiary-butyl
alcohol (TBA), and lead scavengers ethylene dibromide (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) using
EPA Method 8260; and data for observation wells OW1 and OW2, located in Redwood Road, are to
be incorporated into monitoring and sampling reports for the subject site.

On May 31, 2005, P&D submitted an Interim Source Area Remediation Plan (ISARP) to the
ACDEH proposing free product removal at the site (document 0014.W9). P&D proposed using
existing extraction well EW1 in the existing UST pit to dewater the existing pit and the previous
UST pit. Monitoring of existing wells MW1, MW3, and MW4 to evaluate the effectiveness of
water table drawdown at the site for plume control and associated free product recovery was also
proposed. In January 2007, P&D installed a groundwater extraction system consisting of a pump
in well EW1, associated piping for discharge of water from the well, and a carbon filtration
system. System operation began March 27, 2007.

In response to a February 6, 2007 letter request from the ACDEH, P&D submitted a
Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan (MW5 Through MW13) dated March 5,
2007 (document 0014.W10) to the ACDEH proposing the installation of nine offsite groundwater
monitoring wells in the vicinity of the subject site designated as MWS5 through MW13. The
ACDEH conditionally approved the work plan in an April 4, 2007 letter. P&D subsequently
submitted a Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan Amendment (MW5 Through
MW?12) dated May 3, 2007 (document 0014.W10A) to the ACDEH proposing the installation of
eight offsite groundwater monitoring wells in the vicinity of the subject site designated as MW5
through MW12.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Field activities consisted of groundwater treatment system installation, pressure transducer
installation, system start up, water level monitoring, and periodic monitoring. The treatment system
monitoring included weekly recording of total volume discharged from the groundwater treatment
system and monthly groundwater treatment system discharge water quality testing for discharge
permit compliance evaluation.

Treatment System Installation and Start Up

The groundwater extraction system consists of a pump in well EW1, piping to transfer water
discharged from the well, and a carbon filtration system that satisfies sanitary sewer discharge
permit requirements. The carbon filtration system is located at the western edge of the property
in the vicinity of the current UST pit. The piping is in a trench from well EW1 to the western
edge of the property. At the western edge of the property the piping is above ground and at the
property perimeter until the water treated in a 2,000 pound carbon vessel and then discharged to
the sanitary sewer at the southern edge of the property, immediately east of the site building.
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Following receipt of the permit to discharge to the sanitary sewer, the UST pit was dewatered
beginning on February 23, 2007. The dewatering was temporarily discontinued to re-locate the
flow totalizer, and UST pit dewatering resumed on March 27, 2007.

Water levels are monitored in the wells at the site on a quarterly basis using an electric water
level indicator. Historic water level measurements are summarized in Table 1. Free product
layer thickness is monitored quarterly in each well using a steel tape with water-finding and
product-finding paste. Water levels were monitored in the extraction well and surrounding wells
MW1, MW3 and MW4 using a pressure transducer and a data logger on an hourly basis to
evaluate the effects of the dewatering system. Selected pressure transducer data (one daily value
during the first week of dewatering and one reading per week thereafter) is summarized in Table
2. A flow meter is used to quantify the volume of water discharged from the system on a weekly
basis in accordance with Castro Valley Sanitation District (CVSD) discharge permit requirements.
A summary of the recorded periodic totalizer readings to date is attached with this report as Table 3.
Based on the historical average depth to water in well MW1 of approximately eight feet, and the
approximate depth of 13.5 feet for extraction well EW1, approximately five feet of drawdown
was anticipated in the UST pit.

Water Level Measurements

Historic quarterly well monitoring and sampling has been performed since August 1991 in wells
MW1, MW3 and MW4, since January 1999 in offsite observation wells OW1 and OW2, and
since September 2003 in well EW1. The results of the historic well monitoring are summarized
in Table 1. The results are shown graphically in Figures 5 through 8 for wells EW1, MW1,
MW3 and MW4, respectively. Water level elevations which incorporate free product correction
were used for graph preparation for well MW4.

Pressure transducers were installed in wells EW1, MW1, MW3, and MW4 on November 2, 2006
to obtain baseline pre-pumping water level information. However, the pressure transducers were
not properly placed in the wells until March 16, 2007. Pressure transducer results are
summarized in Table 2. The pressure transducer results for all of the wells from March 16, 2007
through September 18, 2007 are shown on Figure 9.

Following initial pumping system performance (leak check) evaluation and effluent testing on
February 20, 2007 and receipt of approval from the CVSD to discharge to the sanitary sewer,
UST pit dewatering from EW1 began on March 27, 2007. A summary of the recorded periodic
system discharge totalizer readings to October 16, 2007 is attached with this report as Table 3. The
total volume discharged by October 16, 2007 was 332,003.6 gallons.

Historic water levels and UST pit dewatering drawdown up to October 16, 2007 are shown
graphically for each of the onsite wells in Figures 5 through 8. Wells MW1, MW3, and MW4
are located horizontally 20, 12, and 22 feet, respectively, from the old UST pit where dewatering
was performed. It is P&D’s understanding that the current UST pit and the old UST pit are
connected with a trench at the southeast corner of the current UST pit. The depth of excavation
is unknown. However, as a result of the trench connecting the two UST pits, it is possible that
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the current UST pit is also dewatered as a result of pumping at EW1. Well MWL is located
approximately 20 feet from the current UST pit.

Review of Figures 5 through 8 shows that approximately 4.5 to 5.0 feet of drawdown has
occurred in extraction well EW1, as much as 0.5 feet of drawdown has occurred in well MW1,
and as much as 1.5 feet of drawdown has occurred in well MW3. It is presently unclear if
decreases in water levels in well MW4 are the result of seasonal water level fluctuations or the
result of dewatering at the former UST pit.

Water Quality Monitoring

In accordance with Castro Valley Sanitation District (CVSD) discharge permit requirements, water
quality samples are collected and analyzed on a monthly basis. The water samples are collected
from a sampling port located immediately downstream from the 2000-pound carbon vessel. The
water samples are transferred from the sampling port to 40-milliliter glass VOA vials and 1-liter
amber glass bottles that are sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials are overturned and
tapped to ensure that no air bubbles were present. The VOA vials and bottles are then transferred to
a cooler with ice, until they are transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, California.
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. is a State-certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of
custody documentation accompany the samples to the laboratory.

None of the organic analytes for which analysis has been performed have been detected in any of the
compliance monitoring samples. All detected metals concentrations have been within discharge
permit requirement limits. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody
documentation for samples collected to date are attached with this report.

In addition, quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling is performed at onsite wells EW1,
MW1, MW3 and MW4. The historic water quality data from these wells, including the October 16,
2007 sampling event results, are attached with this report as Table 4.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on limited drawdown (5 feet) at EW1 associated with the shallow depth of EW1
(approximately 13.5 feet), minimal hydraulic control has been observed in surrounding wells.
Extraction wells installed to greater depths might have greater hydraulic control. P&D
recommends that extraction the effects of drawdown in wells installed to greater depths be
evaluated for hydraulic control of separate phase diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons which
appear to be migrating beneath Redwood Road. P&D recommends that the vertical extent of
petroleum hydrocarbons be investigated and that alternative remedial methods of combined
water table drawdown using deeper wells and soil vapor extraction be evaluated in a remedial
investigation and feasibility study.

Review of well EW1 water quality data shows that after UST pit dewatering began, water quality
in EW1 changed and became more consistent with water quality encountered in the other wells
at the site. It appears that pumping at well EW1 resulted in the flow of groundwater from the
subsurface materials surrounding the former UST pit into the UST pit. The elevated petroleum
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hydrocarbon concentrations observed in groundwater samples collected from well EW1 after the
beginning of pumping are evidence that the pumping is effective in removing subsurface
petroleum hydrocarbons dissolved in groundwater at the site.

P&D recommends the continued evaluation of drawdown in the wells at the site to determine if
the drawdown observed since the beginning of pumping continues to be observed when seasonal
water levels rise in the upcoming wet season. P&D also recommends that pumping continue at
EW1 to remove dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and that drawdown continue to be evaluated
for another 6 months to evaluate drawdown during the wet season.

Proposed remedial investigation and feasibility evaluation activities are summarized as follows.
Proposed drilling locations are shown in Figures 2, 3 and 4.

. Soil conductivity and Membrane Interface Probe (MIP) drilling at three onsite and two
offsite locations to evaluate the vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater.

. Installation of four onsite and five offsite extraction wells to evaluate hydraulic control
with greater drawdown at extraction locations that are deeper than previously evaluated.

o Evaluation of soil vapor extraction feasibility at onsite and offsite extraction well
locations.

. Continued groundwater extraction at well EW1 for evaluation of drawdown in onsite

wells during the wet season.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report will be uploaded to the ACDEH website, in accordance with ACDEH
requirements. In addition, a copy of this report will be uploaded to the GeoTracker database.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Xtra Oil Company. The content and conclusions
provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our investigation,
which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the site owner,
regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public documents;
subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the time of
preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented herein are
considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological conditions may vary
between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subsurface or
other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly revealed conditions must be
evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility of
the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.
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This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by
other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data based
upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is made. The
conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if
future regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.
Sincerely,

P&D Environmental, Inc.

S
% PAUL H. king
C»\.w\g\ H \ '\< \"(\x No. 8901

Paul H. King
Professional Geologist #5901

Expires: 12/31/07

Attachments: Table 1 — Well Monitoring Data

Table 2 —Summary of Transducer Data

Table 3 — Summary of Totalizer Readings — Groundwater Treatment System

Table 4 — Historic Well Water Quality Data

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Site Plan

Figure 3 - Site Vicinity Map

Figure 4 ~ Site Vicinity Map Detail

Figure 5 — Graph of EW1 Historic Water Level Measurements

Figure 6 — Graph of MW 1 Historic Water Level Measurements

Figure 7 — Graph of MW?3 Historic Water Level Measurements

Figure 8 — Graph of MW4 Historic Water Level Measurements

Figure 9 — Graph of MW1, MW3, MW4 and EW1 Pressure Transducer
Water Level Measurements

Groundwater Treatment System Monthly Monitoring Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK/ sjc

0014.R65
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored  Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW1 10/16/07 77.37* 8.65 168.72
07/25/07 8.49 168.88
04/17/07 8.30 169.07
01/18/07 7.85 169.52
11/14/06 7.38 169.99
06/29/06 7.80 169.57
02/03/06 6.65 170.72
11/18/05 8.17 169.20
07/28/05 7.98 169.39
04/13/05 6.90 170.47
01/31/05 7.20 170.17
10/15/04 8.52 168.85
07/13/04 8.33 169.04
04/06/04 7.93 169.44
12/18/03 7.65 169.72
09/18/03 8.15 169.22
06/19/03 8.13 169.24
03/18/03 7.77 169.60
12/21/02 5.74 171.63
9/10/02 8.28 169.09
3/30/02 7.43 169.94
12/22/01 6.92 170.45
9/23/01 8.53 168.84
6/22/01 8.30 169.07
4/22/01 7.77 169.60
12/14/00 8.49 168.88
9/18/00 8.56 168.81
6/08/00 7.97 169.40
3/09/00 6.68 170.69
12/09/99 8.15 169.22
8/31/99 8.36 169.01
4/29/99 7.68 169.69
NOTES:
= Surveyed on August 20, 1997
Page 1 of 10
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW1 1/29/99 177.37% 6.99 170.38
(Continued)  4/26/98 7.50 169.87
1/24/98 6.61 - - 170.76
11/06/97 8.79 168.58
8/26/97 ~ 7 TT177.37* T 851 " 7 168.86
7/24/97 8.71 168.72
4/25/97 7.98 169.45
1/20/97 712 - - - 170.31
7/26/96 8.39 169.04
7/09/96 8.16 169.27
4/23/96 7.47 169.96
2/07/96 6.09 171.34
1/29/96 6.17 171.26
10/26/95 8.45 168.98
7/28/95 8.27 169.16
5/02/95 6.96 170.47
2/23/95 7.72 169.71
11/18/94 7.14 170.29
8/22/94 8.67 - 168.76
5/19/94 177.43%* 8.05 169.38
2/28/94 7.44 169.99
11/24/93 8.74 168.69
8/30/93 8.78 168.65
5/18/93 812 169.31
2/23/93 7.34 170.09
11/13/92 200.00*** 9.13 190.87
5/29/92 175.73 8.59 167.14
1/14/92 8.57 167.16
12/23/91 9.65 166.08
11/25/91 941 166.32
10/10/91 9.70 166.03
9/17/91 9.50 166.23
8/19/91 9.31 166.42
NOTES:
* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
** = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
##% = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
Page 2 of 10
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW2 NOT MEASURED (DESTROYED ON FEBRUARY 7, 1996)
2/07/96 176.04** 5.70 170.34
1/29/96 5.16 170.88
10/26/95 8.21 167.83
7/28/95 7.99 168.05
5/02/95 6.79 169.25
2/23/95 7.51 168.53
11/18/94 6.92 169.12
8/22/94 8.59 167.45
5/19/94 7.70 168.34
2/28/94 6.99 169.05
11/24/93 8.47 167.57
8/30/93 8.64 167.40
5/18/93 7.73 168.31
2/23/93 6.39 169.65
11/13/92 198.61*** 8.70 189.91
5/29/92 175.45 9.31 166.14
1/14/92 8.97 166.48
12/23/91 10.39 165.06
11/25/91 9.81 165.64
10/10/91 1039 -~ 165.06
9/17/91 10.23 165.22
8/19/91 9.60 165.85
NOTES:
* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
** = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
#*% = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
Page 3 of 10
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW3 10/16/07 = 176.40* © 943 166.97
07/25/07 9.35 167.05
04/17/07 8.88 167.52
01/18/07 7.32 169.08
11/14/06 7.53 168.87
06/29/06 7.58 168.82
02/03/06 6.10 170.30
11/18/05 7.63 168.77
07/28/05 7.58 168.82
04/13/05 6.35 170.05
01/31/05 6.79 169.61
10/15/04 8.28 168.12
07/13/04 8.11 168.29
04/06/04 7.41 168.99
12/18/03 6.99 169.41
09/18/03 7.91 168.49
06/19/03 7.60 168.80
03/18/03 7.35 169.05
12/21/02 543 T 170.97
9/10/02 797 168.43
3/30/02 6.97 169.43
12/22/01 6.44 169.96
9/23/01 8.17 168.23
6/22/01 8.06 168.34
4/22/01 7.50 168.90
12/14/00 8.13 168.27
9/18/00 7.83 168.57
9/26/00 7.77 168.63
6/08/00 7.50 168.90
3/09/00 6.08 170.32
12/09/99 7.90 168.50
NOTES:
* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
*¥ = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
**%* = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
Page 4 of 10
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW3 8/31/99 176.41** 7.95 168.45
(Continued)  4/29/99 7.09 169.31
1/29/99 6.42 169.98
4/26/98 6.85 169.55
1/24/98 5.90 170.50
11/06/97 7.80 168.80
8/26/97 7.67 168.93
7/24/97 176.41%* 7.90 168.51
4/25/97 7.12 169.29
1/20/97 6.35 170.06
7/26/96 7.84 169.57
7/09/96 7.61 168.80
4/23/96 6.81 169.60
2/07/96 5.05 170.36
1/29/96 5.77 170.64
10/26/95 7.72 168.69
7/28/95 7.80 168.61
5/02/95 6.50 169.91
2/23/95 7.24 169.17
11/18/94 6.05 170.36
8/22/94 190.97*** 7.65 168.76
5/19/94 . . 715 169.26
2/24/94 6.68 169.73
11/24/93 7.55 168.86
8/30/93 7.64 168.77
5/18/93 712 169.29
2/23/93 8.01 168.40
11/13/92 7.86 191.12
5/29/92 175.00 8.45 166.55
1/14/92 8.24 166.55
12/23/91 9.37 165.63
11/25/91 9.19 165.81
10/10/91 9.43 165.57
9/17/91 9.20 165.80
8/19/91 8.95 166.05
NOTES:
* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
** = Surveyed on March 24, 1993
*¥% = Surveyed on December 5, 1992
Page 5 of 10
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW4
10/16/07 176.35% 8.50(0.25)# 168.04
07/25/07 8.04(0.17)# 168.44
04/17/07 7.94 (0.19# 168.55
11/14/06 7.36 (0.25)# 169.18
06/29/06 Unknown Unknown
02/03/06 5.86 170.49
11/18/05 7.99 (0.51)# 168.36
07/28/05 7.59 168.76
04/13/05 6.78 (0.01)# 169.58
01/31/05 7.34 (0.19)# 169.15
10/15/04 8.73 (0.15)# 167.73
07/13/04 844 (0.03)# 167.93
04/06/04 9.58 (2.83)# 168.89
02/11/04 9.43 (2.70)# 168.95
12/18/03 975 (1.51)# 167.73
9/18/03 9.13 (1.80)# 168.57
6/19/03 8.56 (0.31)# 168.02
3/18/03 — C 7 7.49 (0.060)# 168.91
12/21/02 8.58 (4.39# 171.06
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
# = Indicates free product thickness in feet. The water table elevation has been corrected for
the presence of free product by assuming a free product specific gravity of 0.75.
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October 25, 2007

Report 0014.R67
TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Elev. (ft.)
MW4
(Continued)
9/10/02 9.09 (1.60)# 168.46
3/30/02 9.86 (2.49)# 168.36
12/22/01 7.79 (1.75)# 169.87
9/23/01 8.97 (1.17)# 168.26
6/22/01 7.79 168.56
4/22/01 9.07 (2.20)# 168.93
12/14/00 8.87 (0.72)# 168.02
9/18/00 8.50 (0.45)# 168.19
6/08/00 7.34 169.01
3/09/00 6.61 (0.46)# 170.08
12/09/99 8.80 167.55
8/31/99 8.28 168.07
4/29/99 7.14 169.21
1/29/99 6.68 169.67
4/26/98 6.87 169.48
1/24/98 6.61 169.74
11/06/97 9.16 167.19
8/26/97 8.92 167.43
8/20/97 7.66 (prior to development)
NOTES:

* = Surveyed on August 20, 1997
# = Indicates free product thickness in feet. The water table elevation has been corrected for
the presence of free product by assuming a free product specific gravity of 0.75.
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October 25, 2007

Report 0014.R67
TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.)
EWI1 10/16/07 Not Surveyed 11.95
07/25/07 11.57
04/17/07 11.35
01/18/07 6.60
11/14/06 6.11
06/29/06 6.88
02/03/06 5.23
11/18/05 6.63
07/28/05 6.94
04/13/05 5.23
01/31/05 6.25
10/15/04 7.65
07/13/04 7.51
04/06/04 6.63
12/18/03 6.72
09/18/03 7.29
Page 8 of 10
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October 25, 2007

Report 0014.R67
TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Total Well
No. Monitored Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Depth (ft.)
OWIl ~  10/16/07 =~ ~ NotSurveyed ~~ ~ No Water 7.41
07/25/07 No Water 7.41
04/17/07 No Water 7.41
01/18/07 No Water 7.41
11/14/06 No Water (sheen) 7.41
06/29/06 7.13 7.42
02/03/06 6.97 7.45
11/18/05 7.43 (0.13)# 7.50
07/28/05 7.06 (0.01)# 7.45
04/13/05 6.99 7.44
01/31/05 7.03 7.44
10/15/04 7.19 (0.08)# 7.44
07/14/04 7.02 7.44
04/06/04 7.01 7.44
02/11/04 7.01 7.44
10/06/03 7.07 (0.01)# 7.44
11/02/00 7.12,+
12/09/99 7.27
ow2 07/25/07 Not Surveyed No Water or Product ~ 7.28
04/17/07 No Water or Product ~ 7.28
01/18/07 No Water or Product ~ 7.28
11/14/06 7.27 7.28
06/29/06 7.30 7.33
02/03/06 7.08 7.35
11/18/05 7.33 7.35
07/28/05 7.27 7.32
04/13/05 7.06 7.35
01/31/05 7.29 7.37
10/15/04 No Water or Product 7.35
07/14/04 No Water or Product 7.35
04/06/04 7.27 7.33
02/11/04 7.19 7.33
10/06/03 7.29 7.34
11/02/00 7.19
12/09/99 7.17
NOTES:

# = Indicates free product thickness in feet. The water table elevation has been corrected for
the presence of free product by assuming a free product specific gravity of 0.75.
+ = Petroleum hydrocarbon odor reported on probe for water level indicator.
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October 25, 2007

Report 0014.R67

Well Date

No. Monitored
oW1 01/29/99
(continued)

ow2 01/29/99
(continued)

TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Top of Casing Depth to Total Well
Elev. (ft.) Water (ft.) Depth (ft.)
Not Surveyed 7.12
Not Surveyed 7.19

Page 10 of 10
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0014.R67 TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF TRANSDUCER DATA: WELL MW1

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
11/15/2006 8:44:55 14.3216 21.338
11/22/2006 8:44:55 14.0444 21.377
11/29/2006 8:44:55 14.3262 21.335
12/6/2006 8:44:55 14.0159 21.223
12/13/2006 8:44:55 15.3123 21.019
12/21/2006 8:44:55 14.525 20.848
12/28/2006 8:44:55 14.5795 20.657

1/3/2007 8:44:55 14.3003 20.497
1/10/2007 8:44:55 14.0998 20.29
1/17/2007 8:44:55 14.1437 20.084
172412007 8:44:55 13.9432 19.893
1/31/2007 8:44:55 13.7397 19.698
2/7/2007 8:44:55 13.6291 19.501
2/1412007 8:44:55 15.4644 19.191
2/21/2007 8:44:55 14.4076 19.1
212812007 8:44:55 14.8488 19.046
3/7/2007 8:44:55 13.9606 18.983
371412007 8:44:55 13.7385 18.882
3/21/2007 8:44:55 13.5815 18.804
312712007 8:44:55 13.8775 18.757
3/28/2007 8:44:55 13.7904 18.76
3/29/2007 8:44:55 13.6584 18.767
3/30/2007 8:44:55 13.5542 18.768
3/31/2007 8:44:55 13.5668 18.762
4/1/2007 8:44:55 13.4124 18.758
47212007 8:44:55 13.4084 18.755
414]2007 8:44:55 13.4141 18.75
471172007 8:44:55 13.4106 18.74
4/18/2007 8:44:55 13.6319 18.801
412512007 8:44:55 13.8095 18.781
5/2/2007 8:44:55 13.4324 18.809
5/9/2007 8:44:55 13.3418 18.843
5/16/2007 8:44:55 13.3703 18.897
5/23/2007 8:44:55 13.1707 18.981
5/30/2007 8:44:55 13.2822 19.076
6/6/2007 8:44:55 13.2956 19.167
6/13/2007 8:44:55 13.192 19.265
6/20/2007 8:44:55 13.2471 19.362
6/27/2007 8:44:55 13.2419 19.446
71412007 8:44:55 13.1283 19.527
7711/2007 8:44:55 13.1712 19.609
7118/2007 8:44:55 13.1508 19.691
712512007 8:44:55 13.1103 19.783
8/1/2007 8:44:55 13.0385 19.884
8/8/2007 8:44:55 13.1992 19.992
8/15/2007 8:44:55 13.0415 20.103
872212007 8:44:55 12.9172 20.224
8/29/2007 8:44:55 12.9103 20.342
9/5/2007 8:44:55 12.9156 20.466
9/12/2007 8:44:55 13.1224 20.592
9/18/2007 8:44:55 13.0612 20.674

Notes:

Level is how much water in feet above the transducer.



0014.R67 TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF TRANSDUCER DATA: WELL MW3

Date Time LEVEL | TEMPERATURE
11715/2006 8:48.29 12.9776 20.088
11/22/2006 8:48:29 13.351 20.962
11/29/2006 8:48:29 13.5462 20.929

12/6/2006 8:48:29 13.3401 20.884
12/13/2006 8:48:29 14.2931 20.825
12/20/2006 8:48:29 14.0706 20.754
12/27/2006 8:48:29 13.7796 20.654

1/3/2007 8:48:29 13.7331 20.493

1/10/2007 8:48:29 13.5619 20.219

1/17/2007 8:48:29 13.4594 19.804

1/24/2007 8:48:29 13.3795 19.619

1/31/2007 8:48:29 13.1774 19.391

21712007 8:48:29 13.0326 19.202
2/14/2007 8:48:29 14.8404 18.899
2/21/2007 8:48:29 13.9546 18.803
212812007 8:48:29 12.9216 18.741

3/7/2007 8:48:29 12.1001 18.699
3/14/2007 8:48:29 12.091 18.617
3/21/2007 8:48:29 12.1478 18.549
3/27/2007 8:48:29 12.468 18.504
3/28/2007 8:48:29 12.264 18.51
3/29/2007 8:48:29 11.9463 18.52
3/30/2007 8:48:29 11.8655 18.527
3/31/2007 8:48:29 11.802 18.524

4/1/2007 8:48:29 11.7131 18.53

41212007 8:48:29 11.6773 18.532

41412007 8:48:29 11.6414 18.53
4/11/2007 8:48:29 11.5661 18.552
4/18/2007 9:48:29 11.5523 18.599
4/25/2007 8:48:29 12.0367 18.627

5/2/2007 8:48:29 11.6826 18.691

5/9/2007 8:48:29 11.6409 18.747
5/16/2007 8:48:29 11.6475 18.819
5/23/2007 8:48:29 11.4651 18.889
5/30/2007 8:48:29 11.484 18.967

6/6/2007 8:48:29 11.4365 19.035
6/13/2007 8:48:29 11.3866 19.105
6/20/2007 8:48:29 11.3749 19.177
6/2712007 8:48:29 11.2982 19.248

71412007 8:48:29 11.1847 19.328
7/11/2007 8:48:29 11.2295 19.415
7/18/2007 8:48:29 11.2146 19.51
712512007 8:48:29 11.1225 19.612

8/1/2007 8:48:29 10.8577 19.717

8/8/2007 8:48:29 10.9924 19.829
8/15/2007 8:48:29 10.953 19.942
812212007 8:48:29 10.873 20.055
8/29/2007 8:48:29 10.8496 20.165

9/5/2007 8:48:29 10.8052 20.272
9/12/2007 8:48:29 11.0361 20.373
9/18/2007 8:48:29 11.0166 20.454

Notes:

Level is how much water in feet above the transducer.



0014.R67 TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF TRANSDUCER DATA: WELL MW4

Date Time LEVEL TEMPERATURE
[ 11/15/2006 | 8:54:00 10.487 22.149
11/22/2006 | 8:54:09 10.2676 22.061
11/29/2006 | 8:54:09 10.5357 21.951
12/6/2006 8:54:09 10.2795 21.779
12/13/2006 | 8:54:09 11.4301 21.602
12/20/2006 | 8:54:09 10.8983 21.314
12/27/2006 | 8:54:09 10.65 21.078
1/3/2007 8:54:09 10.6081 20.876
1/10/2007 8:54:09 10.4196 20.644
1/17/2007 8:54:09 10.4423 20.387
1/24/2007 8:54:09 10.261 20.156
1/31/2007 8:54:09 10.0052 19.971
21712007 8:54:09 9.8853 19.714
2/14/2007 8:54:09 11.6593 19.554
2/21/2007 8:54:09 10.7419 19.395
212812007 8:54:09 10.969 19.285
3/7/2007 8:54:09 10.1423 19.132
3/14/2007 8:54:09 9.8734 19.025
3/21/2007 8:54:09 9.9637 18.964
3/2712007 8:54:09 10.205 18.93
3/28/2007 8:54:09 10.2029 18.951
3/29/2007 8:54:09 10.0378 18.924
3/30/2007 8:54:09 9.9261 18.978
3/31/2007 8:54:09 9.8957 18.993
4/1/2007 8:54:09 9.7788 18.939
4/2/2007 8:54:09 9.7657 18.922
41412007 8:54:09 9.7648 18.94
4/11/2007 8:54:09 9.7396 18.988
4/18/2007 8:54:09 10.6889 19.009
4/25/2007 8:54:09 11.0686 19.062
5/2/2007 8:54:09 10.6523 19.122
5/9/2007 8:54:09 10.5756 19.207
5/16/2007 8:54:09 10.5972 19.263
5/23/2007 8:54:09 10.3824 19.348
5/30/2007 8:54:09 10.4763 19.425
6/6/2007 8:54:09 10.5213 19.51
6/13/2007 8:54:09 10.3918 19.609
6/20/2007 8:54:09 10.4418 19.718
6/27/2007 8:54:09 10.4415 19.835
71412007 8:54:09 10.3275 19.964
7/11/2007 8:54:09 10.3676 20.104
7/18/2007 8:54:09 10.3532 20.252
71252007 8:54:09 10.2955 20.414
8/1/2007 8:54:09 10.2136 20.578
8/8/2007 8:54:09 10.419 20.738
8/15/2007 8:54:09 10.237 20.896
8/22/2007 8:54:09 10.0733 21.054
8/29/2007 8:54:09 10.0603 21.2
9/5/2007 8:54:09 10.1553 21.332
9/12/2007 8:54:09 10.2281 21.466
9/18/2007 8:54:09 10.2569 21572
Notes:

Level is how much water in feet above the transducer.



0014.R67 TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF TRANSDUCER DATA: WELL EW1

Date Time LEVEL | TEMPERATURE
11/15/2006 | 8.51.47 4.3906 19.876
11/22/2006 | 8:51:47 4.3986 19.453
11/29/2006 | 85147 4.6068 18.904

12/6/2006 8:51:.47 4.2915 18.366
12/13/2006 | 8:51:.47 5.3883 17.777
12/20/2006 | 8:51:47 5.1644 17.542
12/27/2006 | 85147 4.7696 16.757

1/3/2007 8:51:.47 4.7313 16.611

1/10/2007 8:51:.47 4.3476 16.302

1/17/2007 8:51:47 4.2622 15.939

1/24/2007 8:51:47 4.0258 15.739

1/31/2007 8:51:.47 3.6404 15.427

21712007 8:51:.47 3.4028 15.435
2/14/2007 8:51:47 5.5618 15.233
2/21/2007 8:51:47 4.7772 15.397
212812007 8:51:.47 2.6488 15.398

3/7/2007 8:51:.47 2.689 15.917
3/14/2007 8:51:47 27474 16.362
3/21/2007 8:51:47 5.1856 16.5
3/27/2007 8:51:.47 5.0364 16.742
3/28/2007 8:51:.47 3.7795 16.382
3/29/2007 8:51:47 3.7081 16.748
3/30/2007 8:51:47 3.6331 16.731
3/31/2007 8:51:.47 3.5831 16.721

4/1/2007 8:51:.47 3.4665 16.703

4/2/2007 8:51:47 3.5174 16.558

4/4/2007 8:51:47 3.5453 16.514
4/11/2007 8:51:.47 3.4789 16.667
4/18/2007 8:51:.47 3.745 17.537
4/25/2007 8:51:47 3.6515 16.997

5/2/2007 8:51:47 3.4527 17.664

5/9/2007 8:51:.47 3.3925 18.05
5/16/2007 8:51:.47 3.5277 18.055
5/23/2007 8:51:47 3.4086 18.57
5/30/2007 8:51:47 3.5449 18.128

6/6/2007 8:51:.47 3.4958 18.418
6/13/2007 8:51:.47 3.4739 18.66
6/20/2007 8:51:47 3.4961 18.905
6/27/12007 8:51:47 3.4691 19.19

71412007 8:51:.47 3.3046 20.516
7/11/2007 8:51:.47 3.4085 19.945
7/18/2007 8:51:47 3.3436 19.851
712512007 8:51:47 3.3286 20.671

8/1/2007 8:51:.47 3.3011 20.282

8/8/2007 8:51:.47 3.425 20.022
8/15/2007 8:51:47 3.3552 20.22
8/22/2007 8:51:47 3.1976 20.784
8/29/2007 8:51:.47 3.2606 20.639

9/5/2007 8:51:.47 3.1591 20.877
9/12/2007 8:51:47 3.4377 20.965
9/18/2007 8:51:47 3.3881 20.994

Notes:

Level is how much water in feet above the transducer.



Report 0014.R67

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF TOTALIZER READINGS
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM

Date System Conditions

Monitoring flow rate/ System Modifications
2120007 9,998,531.9
2/21/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 16.6

Cumulative gallons discharged = 554
2123/07 Official System startup
3/13/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 44,491

4/5/07 Cumulative gallons discharged = 81,483.1
4/11/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 99,528.1
4/24/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 131,043.9
4/27/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 137,698.1
5/7/07 Cumulative gallons discharged = 155,988.1
5/23/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 178,878.1
5/29/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 185,949.1
6/7/07 Cumulative gallons discharged = 196,958.1
6/14/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 204,908.1
6/18/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 210,019.6
6/22/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 214,495.1
6/28/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 220,731.1
7/116/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 240,086.1
7/20/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 244,093.1
7/30/07  Cumulative gallons discharged = 254,209.1
8/2/07 Cumulative gallons discharged = 257,287.1
8/17/2007 Cumulative gallons discharged = 272,488.1
8/24/2007 Cumulative gallons discharged = 279,488.1
8/31/2007 Cumulative gallons discharged = 286,541.1
9/7/07 Cumulative gallons discharged = 293,187.1
9/14/07 Cumulative gallons discharged = 299,912.1
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Report 0014.R67

Date

9/21/07
10/1/07
10/8/07
10/12/07
10/16/07

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF TOTALIZER READINGS
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM
(Continued)

System Conditions

Cumulative gallons discharged = 306,343.1
Cumulative gallons discharged = 315,431.1
Cumulative gallons discharged = 322,426.1
Cumulative gallons discharged = 327,512.1
Cumulative gallons discharged = 332,003.6
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW1

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other Fuel
benzene Xylenes Additives
by 8260*

10/16/07 25,a,b 23,a 0.13 0.48 0.23 11 1.7 ND

07/25/07 39,b 15, f 0.13 0.25 0.023 ND<0.01 15 ND

04/17/07 6.2,b 23 0.26 0.78 0.32 11 2.0 ND<0.025,
except TBA
ND<0.25

01/18/07 6.4,b 29 ND<1.0 1.8 0.87 1.6 3.3 ND<0.05,
except TBA
ND<0.5

11/14/06 72,b 30 0.44 2.2 0.60 1.8 2.9 ND<0.05,
except TBA
ND<0.5,
Ethanol
ND<5.0,
Methanol
ND<50.0
6/29/06 22,b 45 1.2 3.1 0.94 2.0 3.9 ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds.

f = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-G results have no recognizable pattern.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW1 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes

02/03/06 9.7,c 37 0.62 2.2 12 2.0 35
11/18/05 4.3,b 25 0.14 16 0.43 18 2.7

7/28/05 16,a,b 30,a 0.26,+ 2.5 0.76 2.1 4.8

4/13/05 9.3b 30 0.3 19 0.6 1.7 3

1/31/05 14.b 29 0.27 2.2 1.2 19 5.0
10/15/04 16,a,b 36,a ND<0.05 15 1.0 2.1 5.1

7/13/04 22a,b 34,a 0.053 21 0.59 2.1 44
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.

e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Page 2 of 18

Other Fuel
Additives
by 8260*

ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5

ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5

ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5

ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5

ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5

ND<0.05,
TBA
ND<0.5

ND<0.5,
TBA
ND<0.5
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Well MW1 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other
benzene Xylenes Fuel

Additives

by 8260*

4/6/04 18,a,b 28,a 0.11 2.3 0.8 0.99 45 ND<0.1

TBA
ND<1

12/18/03 13,b 33 0.038 2.1 0.77 1.8 4.4 ND<0.005
TBA

ND<0.05

9/18/03 15,a,b 32 0.052 2.2 0.62 1.8 3.8 ND<0.017

, TBA
ND<0.17

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

Date

6/26/03
3/18/03
12/21/02
9/10/02
3/30/02
12/22/01
9/23/01
6/22/01
4/22/01
12/14/00
9/18/00
6/8/00
3/9/00
12/9/99
8/31/99
4/29/99
1/29/99
4/26/98
1/24/98
11/6/97
7127197
4/25/97
1/21/97
7/26/96
4/23/96

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPH-D

67,a,b
7.3,a,b
11,a,b
18,c
12,a,b
22,a,b
16,a,c
85,a,b
16,a
11,a,d
15,a,b
6.5,a,c
7.4,a,b
12,a,b
22.b
22.b
9.1,b
7.8,c
24.b
17,c
28,c
170,b
57,c
11,c
57,

TPH-G

45
33
32
31
99
60
49
35
43
49
86
50
48
65
66
48
47
60
57
63
66
77
80
76
73

TABLE 4

Well MW1 (Continued)

MTBE

ND<0.05
ND<0.05
ND<0.1

ND<0.25
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.71
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
1.8
ND
0.25
ND
ND

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

Benzene

21
24
2.6
2.2
41
3.2

3.1
3.6
58
7.2
5.7
5.3
9.3
8.7
8.4
9.0
9.3
6.9
74
8.6
7.4
7.8
11
8.6

Toluene

0.72
0.9
0.98
0.65
1.2
1.9
14
0.75
1.2
1.6

15
3.1
29
2.7
2.8
29
5.7
55
6.7
8.1
7.9
8.3
13
12

Ethyl-
benzene

2.3
1.6
2.2
1.7
25
2
2.2
1.2
1.6
2
3.2
1.8
1.6
2.2
24
2.0
1.9
2.1
2.0
2.3
2.2
2.1
1.9
24
2.2

Total
Xylenes

5.5
1.0
5.5
4.8
6.4
6.2
6.2
4.0
5.8
6.9
13
7
8.1
8.8
10
8.1
8.0
9.1
8.7
9.9
10
9.8
8.9
10
9.8

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range

compounds.

c = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.

e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds.
+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Other
Fuel
Additives
by 8260*
ND
ND
ND

P&D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.



October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW1 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other
benzene Xylenes Fuel
Additives
by 8260*
1/29/96 6.6,c 81 0.25 7.6 13 1.9 8.9 -
10/26/95 62,c 89 ND 7.8 12 2.4 11 -
7/28/95 2.0,c 35 - 3.8 8.7 1.1 6.5 -
5/2/95 6.5,c 86 - 8.9 14 2.3 11 -
2/24/95 9.1 90 - 7.5 12 15 11 -
11/18/94 10 96 - 9.3 14 2.5 11 -
8/22/94 8.3 100 -- 9.0 11 2.1 9.4 -
5/19/94 30 100 -- 12 14 35 17 -
2/28/94 110 90 -- 11 9.6 2.1 9.9 -
11/24/93 8.2 66 - 8.3 8.9 2.0 121 -
8/30/93 9.4 77 - 6.4 11 2.2 12 -
5/18/93 30 92 - 4.0 11 2.5 15 -
2/23/93 14 100 - 45 11 2.1 12 -
11/13/92 4.4 120 - 5.8 10 2.1 13 -
5/27/92 11 120 - 8.8 16 2.3 15 -
1/24/92 19 39 - 7.3 8.7 1.3 8.9 -
12/23/91 34 78 - 9.3 7.3 0.54 13 -
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW1 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other
benzene Xylenes Fuel
Additives
by 8260*
11/25/91 36 170 -- 55 5.6 1.6 8.4 -
10/10/91 19 28 -- 4.1 4.7 1.0 4.8 -
9/17/91 19 39 -- 4.9 4.1 1.2 5.9 -
8/19/91 47 48 -- 13 8.4 0.99 29 -
7/20/91 49 100 -- 11 14 2.3 17 -
6/20/91 42 76 -- 4.7 7.1 1.5 9.8 -
5/17/91 26 72 -- 7.7 9.9 ND 11 -
4/15/91 - 56 -- 6.5 85 0.41 9.9 -
3/21/91 - 36 -- 45 5.7 0.087 7.3 -
2/15/91 - 120 -- 7.4 6.6 ND 13 -
1/15/91 - 33 -- 3.9 29 0.21 53 -
9/27/90 - 28 -- 3.7 35 0.01 6.5 -
8/23/90 - 40 - 5.1 49 0.35 6.0 -
7/20/90 44 -- -- 5.1 4.2 ND 9.1 -
3/19/90 - 40 - 3.7 1.1 ND 3.3 -
2/20/90** - 7.6 -- 1.6 ND ND 1.3 -
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW2
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other
benzene Xylenes Fuel
Additives
by 8260*
2/7/96 MW2 Destroyed
1/29/96 4.6,c 38 0.0071 1.9 5.7 1.1 59 -
10/26/95 900 74 ND 29 5.9 2.0 10 -
7/28/95 2.0,c 15 - 1.4 2.3 0.62 3.2 -
5/2/95 6.6,b 55 - 3.3 10 1.8 10 -
2/24/95 22 67 - 4.9 11 1.8 11 -
11/18/94 5.0 86 - 11 17 1.8 12 -
8/22/94 4.1 91 - 10 13 15 9.0 -
5/19/94 5.8 62 - 92 13 1.3 8.4 -
2/28/94 13 91 - 13 16 15 9.0 -
11/24/93 79 12 - 13 17 25 17 -
8/30/93 110 110 - 11 14 1.8 11 -
5/18/93 44 67 - 9.2 12 1.4 9.3 -
2/23/93 7.0 76 - 12 17 1.6 9.6 -
11/13/92 8.2 79 - 10 13 1.4 8.6 -
5/27/92 130 89 - 18 19 1.7 14 -
1/14/92 1600 59 - 17 14 1.8 15 --
12/23/91 700 2100 - 36 130 79 560 -
11/25/91 130 230 - 11 9.7 1.4 9.7 -
10/10/91 360 85 - 21 25 2.1 14 -
9/17/91 56 74 - 10 11 1.4 8.1 -
8/19/91 19 69 - 26 22 2.1 18 -
7/20/91 100 51 - 9.9 7.7 1.2 75 -
6/20/91 69 87 - 8.1 8.4 11 8.9 -
5/17/91 33 62 - 5.9 6.3 1.2 9.0 -
4/15/91 - 82 - 53 7.4 1.0 9.4 -
3/21/91 - 62 - 9.3 11 0.35 9.7 -
2/15/91 - 200 - 12 12 1.7 14 -
1/14/91 - 78 - 11 8.7 0.58 8.0 -
9/27/90 - 59 - 8.4 12 0.88 9.0 -
8/23/90 - 96 - 8.1 8.4 15 8.6 -
7/20/90 86 - - 9.1 14 0.94 13 -
3/19/90 - 50 - 7.7 8.7 0.075 5.6 -
2/20/90** - 38 - 7.3 3.1 0.075 6.8 -
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

** |norganic lead not detected in sample.

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW3
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other Fuel
benzene  Xylenes Additives
by 8260*
10/16/07  13,a,b 69, a 13 18 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 5.0 ND, except
TBA=10
07/25/07 6.7,a, e 52,a 12 23 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 6.0 ND, except
TBA=8.6
04/17/07 7.9,a,b 92,a 14 23 ND<0.5 15 59 ND<0.5, except
TBA=8.0
01/18/07 6.4,b 94 22 29 1.3 2.1 9.6 ND<0.5, except
TBA =12
11/14/06  21,a,b 100, a 23 37 1.0 2.2 11 ND<0.5 except,
TBA= 16, Ethanol
ND<5.0,
Methanol ND<50.0
6/29/06 12,b 36 27 14 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5, except
TBA=11
02/03/06 22,b 86 24 26 ND<0.5 1.7 6 ND<0.5, except
TBA=11
11/18/05  32,a,b 87,a 22 35 ND<1 2 11 ND<1.0, except
TBA ND<10
7/28/05 77,a,b 100,a 32,+ 30 1.1 2.3 12 ND<0.5, except
TBA =13
4/13/05 19,a,b 96,a 28 31 4 2.3 12 ND<0.5, except
TBA =12
1/31/05 13,a,b 93,a 31 36 15 25 11 ND<1, except
TBA =24
10/15/04  13,ab 76,a 24 28 ND<0.5 1.1 3.6 ND<0.5, except
TBA =18

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds with no
recognizable pattern.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW3 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethyl- Total Other Fuel
benzene Xylenes Additives
by 8260*
7/13/04 57,a,b 98,a 15 28 2.9 1.7 8.9 ND<0.5, except
TBA=11
4/6/04 32,a,b 81,a 17 34 59 1.5 9.9 ND<0.5, except
TBA=8.8
12/18/03 32,a,b 130,a 32 33 5.4 0.72 11 ND<0.5, except
TBA =17
9/18/03 140,a,b 130 23 34 11 25 14 ND<0.5, except
TBA =10
6/26/03 27,a,b 96 21 29 5.2 2.0 10 ND, except
TBA =89
3/18/03 11,a,b 120 16 36 12 1.8 2.4 ND, except
TBA =51
12/21/02 2l,a,b 110 33 34 9.3 2.0 13 ND, except
TBA =14
9/10/02 43,b 70 19 21 2.2 1.6 7.6 -
3/30/02 8.5,a,b 170 26 40 17 2.6 16 -
12/22/01  9.2,ab 140 27 37 20 2.6 15 -
9/23/01 47,a,b 130 26 32 9.1 2.4 12 -
6/22/01 33,ab 110 25 31 7.2 1.9 11 -
4/22/01 61,a 140 24 25 54 1.7 11 -
12/14/00  120,a,b 140 35 37 16 2.4 15 -
9/18/00 43,a,b 130 33 39 91 2.3 14 -
7/26/00 - - 21 - - - -- ND***,
except tert-butanol =
19
6/8/00 74,a,b 130 23 41 16 1.9 13 -
3/9/00 14,a,b 180 24 39 22 2.5 16 -
12/9/99 17,a,b 120 16 35 6.7 2.4 12 -
8/31/99 22,b 120 4.7 35 3.7 2.4 14 -
4/29/99 48,b 100 25 33 8.0 2.1 14 -
1/29/99 240,b 84 1.3 31 2.8 1.8 12 -
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

***Review of laboratory analytical reports indicate that oxygenated volatile organic compounds (including
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, methanol, ethanol, EDB, and 1,2-DCA) were not detected except MTBE at 21 ppm and
tert-butanol at 19 ppm.

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW3 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other Fuel
benzene Xylenes Additives
by 8260*

4/26/98 380,b 100 9.7 29 7.1 1.8 14 -
1/24/98 77,b 97 ND 28 7.1 1.8 11 -
11/6/97 120,b 140 ND 37 19 2.4 14 -
7124197 91, 120 14 33 17 2.2 12 --
4/25/97 760,b 240 1.6 24 18 4.1 24 -
1/21/97 34.c 150 13 40 14 2.6 12 --
7/26/96 24,c 130 0.89 40 22 2.4 12 -
4/23/96 280,c 170 0.72 34 22 2.2 14 -
1/29/96 45,c 150 0.54 32 21 1.9 12 -
10/26/95 33 130 0.69 37 21 0.21 11 -
7/28/95 1.9b 86 - 1.4 2.3 0.62 3.2 -

5/2/95 9.7b 170 - 43 30 2.5 14 -
2/24/95 9.2 130 - 31 19 1.8 10 -
11/18/94 23 140 - 38 22 2.0 11 -
7122/94 5.3 170 - 35 20 1.8 10 -
5/19/94 30 150 - 38 25 2.4 14 -
2/28/94 210 110 - 36 21 1.9 11 -
11/24/93 24 160 - 48 26 2.2 12 -
7/30/93 32 130 - 36 21 1.9 8.2 -
5/18/93 7.2 130 - 36 21 2.1 12 -

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

** Inorganic lead not detected in sample.

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW3 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other Fuel

benzene Xylenes Additives

by 8260*
2/23/93 8.1 110 - 31 18 1.9 11 -
11/13/92 4.7 140 - 38 24 2.0 12 -
5/27/92 27 370 - 91 57 3.0 21 -
7/14/92 270 130 - 76 30 3.4 21 -
12/23/91 540 740 - 30 61 31 180 -
11/25/91 74 150 - 65 31 3.4 18 -
10/10/91 39 140 - 57 31 2.2 14 -
9/17/91 140 180 - 47 25 2.6 15 -
8/19/91 150 170 - 82 31 4.4 22 -
7/20/91 270 450 - 46 29 35 21 -
6/20/91 210 920 - 39 49 13 69 -
5/17/91 70 170 - 32 22 2.2 18 -
4/15/91 - 110 - 31 15 0.88 7.4 -
3/21/91 - 87 - 30 14 0.69 54 -
2/15/91 - 230 - 44 40 ND 31 -
1/14/91 - 160 - 48 25 1.0 16 -
9/27/90 - 25 - 7.2 6.4 0.42 3.4 -
8/23/90 - 220 - 67 46 27 18 -
7/20/90 86 - - 9.1 14 0.94 13 -
3/19/90 - 210 - 38 28 1.8 12 -
2/20/90** - 46 - 20 15 1.8 9.7 -

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

** |norganic lead not detected in sample.

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Date

10/16/07
07/25/07
04/17/07
01/18/07
11/14/06

6/29/06

2/3/06

11/18/05

7/28/05

NOTES:

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPH-D

83,a,b

83,a,b

94,a,b

TPH-G

140,a

150,a

130,a

TABLE 4

Well MW4

MTBE Benzene  Toluene Ethyl-
benzene

Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
31 44 13 2.6

22 35 12 3.2

Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

27+ 32 8.9 2.9

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.
ND = Not Detected.
a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range

compounds.
+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates

(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Xylenes

19
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14

Other Fuel
Additives
by 8260*

ND<1.0,
except TBA
=ND<10
ND<0.5,
except
TBA=7

ND<0.5,
except
TBA =84
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well MW4 (Continued)

Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Total Other Fuel
benzene Xylenes Additives
by 8260*
4/13/05 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
1/31/05 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
10/15/04 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
7/13/04 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
2/11/04 Free Product sampled. Laboratory fuel fingerprint notes a pattern resembling diesel, with a less
significant gasoline-range pattern.

12/18/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/18/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
6/26/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
3/18/03 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
12/21/02 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/10/02 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
3/30/02 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
12/22/01 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/23/01 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
6/22/01 440,a,b 140 15 35 19 2.0 10 -
4/22/01 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
12/14/00 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)
9/18/00 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

6/8/00 Not Sampled (Free Product Present in Well)

3/9/00 2,100,a,b 130 6.9 35 13 2.1 11 -
12/9/99  9,000,a,b 120 8.1 33 6 24 12 -
8/31/99 9.4b 190 44 46 30 2.8 15 -
4/29/99 9.4 210 3.2 42 35 2.8 15 -
1/29/99 7.3b 190 2.4 44 40 3.1 17 -
4/26/98 13,b 190 ND 49 37 3.2 18 -
1/24/98 20,b 200 ND 50 40 3.1 17 -
11/6/97 110,b 160 ND 48 30 2.8 16 -
8/26/97 55b 210 1.7 48 42 34 19 -
8/15/97 MW4 Installed

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well EW1
Date TPH-D TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene Xylenes
10/16/07 12,a,b 14,a 8.3 2.6 0.31 0.27 30
07/25/07 7.7,a,¢€ 11,a 14 3.2 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 2.6
04/17/07 5.8,b 21 9.6 37 14 0.49 1.6
01/18/07 0.93,b 0.93,d 0.60 0.0034 0.0050 ND< 0.0005 0.0041

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of gasoline-range compounds.

d= Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
e = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of oil-, gas, and diesel-range compounds with no
recognizable pattern.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Other
Fuel
Additive
S
by 8260*
ND,
except
TBA =
15
ND,
except
TBA =
17
ND<0.1,
except
TBA =
18
ND<
0.050,
except
TBA=
6.8
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

Date

11/14/06

6/29/06

2/3/06

11/18/05

7/28/05

4/13/05

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPH-D

18,b

0.71,b

12b

12a

1.8

22b

TPH-G

0.87,d

0.29

0.79

0.9

1.2

0.38

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Not Analyzed.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

Well EW1 (Continued)

MTBE

0.17

0.021

31

17,+

2.7

Benzene

ND<0.025

ND<0.01

ND<0.05

ND<0.05

0.033

ND<0.05

Toluene

ND<0.025

ND<0.01

ND<0.05

ND<0.05

0.0051

ND<0.05

Ethyl-
benzene

ND<0.025

ND<0.01

ND<0.05

ND<0.05

0.00056

ND<0.05

Total
Xylenes

ND<0.025

ND<0.01

ND<0.05

ND<0.05

0.0059

ND<0.05

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range

compounds.

e = Laboratory analytical report note: reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Other
Fuel
Additives
by 8260*

ND<0.025,
except
TBA=5.9,
Ethanol
ND<2.5,
Methanol
ND<25.0

ND<0.01,
Except
TBA=2.0
ND<0.05,
Except
TBA=13
ND<0.05,
Except
TBA=18
ND<0.25,
except
TBA =22
ND<0.05,
except
TBA =16
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

Date

1/31/05

10/15/04

7/13/04

4/6/04

12/18/03

9/18/03

2/23/93
11/13/92
8/92
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TABLE 4

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well EW1 (Continued)

TPH-D

34b

4.1,ab

3.3,a,b

3.4,ab

3.0,b

8.2,a,b

9.6
13

TPH-G

1.9

ND<5.0,a,e

2.6,a

2.6,a

ND<5.0,e

7.5

66
62

MTBE

38

96

73

72

160

220

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Not Analyzed.

+ = Analyzed by EPA Method 8260.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

Benzene Toluene
ND<1 ND<1
ND<1.7 ND<1.7
ND<1.2 ND<1.2
ND<1 ND<1
0.22 ND<50
0.33 ND<0.05

14 8.5
11 9.2
EW1 Installed

Ethyl-
benzene

ND<1

ND<1.7

ND<1.2

ND<1

ND<50

ND<0.05

14
11

Total
Xylenes

ND<1

ND<1.7

ND<1.2

ND<1

0.073

ND<0.05

9.8
9.6

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range

compounds.

e = Laboratory analytical report note: reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for non-MTBE fuel oxygenates
(TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).
Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Other
Fuel
Additives
by 8260*

ND<1,
except
TBA =32
ND<1.7,
except
TBA =97
ND<1.2,
except
TBA =40
ND<1,
except
TBA =34
ND<5,
except
TBA =64
ND<2.5,
except
TBA =51
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well OW1
Date TPH-D TPH-G TPH-MO  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene  Xylenes

10/16/07 No sample recovered
07/25/07 No sample recovered
04/17/07 No sample recovered
01/18/07 No sample recovered

11/14/06 No sample recovered

6/29/06 290,b 24 -- -- -- -- --

2/3/06 710a,9 3la 210 -- -- -- --
11/18/05 820,b 370 -- 0.13 ND<0.025 0.4 0.29
7/28/05 230,a,b 10,a -- 13 0.03 0.19 0.072
4/13/05 590a,b,d 35,a -- 2 ND<0.05 0.46 0.14
1/31/05 No sample recovered
10/15/04 No sample recovered

7/14/04 240,a,b 66,a ND<0.05 1.8 ND<0.05 1.8 0.056
4/6/04 74,a,b 50,a -- 31 ND<0.1 0.21 0.14
2/11/04 450,a,b 15,a 130 2.2 0.031 0.16 0.054
11/21/03  1,900,a,b 38,f 570 2.0 0.059 0.19 0.095
6/10/98 OW1 Installed
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

d = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both oil-range and gasoline-range compounds.
f = Laboratory analytical report note: unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant.

g = Fuel ail.

** = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for fuel oxygenates (MTBE,
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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Other Fuel
Additives
by 8260,
including
MTBE**

ND<0.025
TBA<0.25

ND<0.05,
TBAND<05

ND<0.05,
TBA ND<0.5

ND<0.05,
TBA ND<0.5
ND<0.1,
TBA ND<1
ND<0.025,
TBA ND<0.25

ND<0.05,
TBAND<0.5
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October 25, 2007
Report 0014.R67

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Well OW2
Date TPH-D TPH-G TPH-MO  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other Fuel
benzene Xylenes Additives
by 8260,
incl. MTBE**
10/16/07 No sample recovered
07/25/07 No sample recovered
04/17/07 No sample recovered
01/18/07 No sample recovered
11/14/06 No sample recovered
6/29/06 No sample recovered
2/3/06 0.37,b 0.14,h ND<0.25 -- - - - -
11/18/05 No sample recovered
7/28/05 No sample recovered
4/13/05 0.22,b 0.065 - ND ND ND ND ND<0.0005,
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 except MTBE
=0.0097
1/31/05 No sample recovered
10/15/04 No sample recovered
07/14/04 No sample recovered
4/6/04 - 0.069,a - ND ND ND ND -
<0.00062 <0.00062  <0.00062  <0.00062
2/11/04 - 0.21 - ND ND ND ND ND<0.0005,
<0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 except
MTBE =
0.0064
TBA =
0.0070
11/21/03 No sample recovered.
6/10/98 OW?2 Installed
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

MTBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether.

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Not Analyzed.

a = Laboratory analytical report note: lighter than water immiscible sheen present on the sample.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: TPH-D results consist of both diesel-range and gasoline-range
compounds.

h = Laboratory analytical report note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?).
* = This column summarizes results for analysis using EPA Method 8260 for fuel oxygenates (MTBE, TAME,
DIPE, ETBE, and TBA) or lead scavengers (EDB, 1,2-DCA/EDC).

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicate
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Graph of EW1 Historic Water Level Measurements
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Graph of MW1 Historic Water Level Measurements
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Figure 7
Graph of MW3 Historic Water Level Measurements
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Figure 8
Graph of MW4 Historic Water Level Measurements
Xtra Oil Company
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Oakland, CA 94610

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; Xtra Oil Castro Date Sampled: 01/31/07
Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received:  02/01/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported:  02/08/07

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 02/08/07

WorkOrder: 0702032

February 08, 2007

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are:

1). theresultsof 1 analyzed sample from your #0014; Xtra Qil Castro Valley project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
W] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

| 025)252-9262

Report to:
Steve Carmack
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

Email:

TEL: (510) 658-691

PO:

[JEDF

FAX: 510-834-0152
ProjectNo: #0014; Xtra Oil Castro Valley

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 0702032 ClientID: PDEO

[JFax

Bill to
Accounts Payable
Xtra Qil
2307 Pacific Ave
Alameda, CA 94507

Email [[JHardCopy

Requested TAT:

Page 1 of 1

[JThirdParty

5 days

Date Received: 02/01/2007
Date Printed:

02/08/2007

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [10 [ 11 | 12
0702032-001 Effluent-013107 water  [01/310712:0000 [ (] ¢ | H | E | A [ B [ ¢c | F ] b | | |
Test Legend:
[1] 5520B SG W | [2] 5520B W | [3] 624 W | [4a] camizms w | [5 ] CN_TOTAL W
[6 ] G-MBTEX_W | [ 7] PHENOLICS W | [ 8] TPH(DMO) W | [ 9] | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




‘ :- . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{';@ Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"*" "When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil Date Sampled: 01/31/07
Castro Valley

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 02/01/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/01/07
Oakland, CA 94610

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/06/07

Petroleum Oil & Grease with Silica Gel Clean-Up*

Analytical methods: SM5520B/F Work Order: 0702032

Lab ID Client ID Matrix POG DF | %SS
0702032-001G Effluent-013107 W ND 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 5.0 mg/L
ND means not detected at or
S S NA NA
above the reporting limit

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe,

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).
# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 “ﬁl& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil Date Sampled: 01/31/07

Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 02/01/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/01/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/06/07
Oil & Grease without Silica Gel Clean-Up*
Analytical methods: SM5520B/F Work Order: 0702032
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TOG DF | %SS
0702032-001H Effluent-013107 W ND 1 N/A
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 5.0 mg/L
ND means not detécted. at- or S NA NA
above the reporting limit

* water samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in mg/wipe,

product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.
DF = dilution factor (may be raised to dilute target analyte or matrix interference).
# surrogate diluted out of range or not applicable to this sample.

g) sample extract repeatedly cleaned up with silica gel until constant IR result achieved; h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is
present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) results are reported on a dry weight basis.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 “ﬁl& Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



@@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Project ID:  #0014; Xtra Oil

Date Sampled: 01/31/07

Castro Valley

Date Received: 02/01/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack

Date Extracted: 02/02/07

Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/02/07
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (624 Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: E624 Analytical Method: E624 Work Order: 0702032
Lab ID 0702032-001E
Client ID Effluent-013107
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * [ DF Reﬁ ?::ﬁlg Compound Concentration * [ DF Reﬁ f::ﬁ
Acrolein ND 1.0 5.0 | Acrylonitrile ND 1.0 2.0
Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromomethane ND 1.0 0.5
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1.0 0.5 | Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether ND 1.0 1.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 0.5 | Chloromethane ND 1.0 0.5
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1.,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 | trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 0.5 | Hexachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND 1.0 0.5
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.5 | Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 10
Styrene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 0.5 | Toluene ND 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Freon 113 ND 1.0 10
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 0.5 | Xylenes ND 1.0 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 110 %S8S2: 99
%SS3: 103

Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to
high organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample

weight; m) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

o

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




"When Oualitv Counts"

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil Date Sampled: 01/31/07
Castro Valle ;
y Date Received: 02/01/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 -
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/01/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/05/07
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0702032-001A Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID | Effluent-013107 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S 4
Extraction Type TTLC mg/kg ug/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0702032
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony 5.5 NA 0.5
Arsenic 69 NA 0.5
Barium ND NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 13 NA 0.5
Lead 2.1 NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.012
Molybdenum 56 NA 0.5
Nickel ND NA 0.5
Selenium 0.94 NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium 2.3 NA 0.5
Zinc 14 NA 5.0
%SS: 103
Comments I
*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.
# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.
i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil Date Sampled: 01/31/07

Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 02/01/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/02/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/02/07
Cyanide, Total*
Analytical Method: E335.3/Kelada-01 Work Order: 0702032
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Total Cyanide DF
0702032-001B Effluent-013107 W ND 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at w 2.0 pgL
or above the reporting limit S NA

* water samples are reported in ug/L; soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg; wipe samples in ug/wipe.
~ All water samples are screened for sulfide interference prior to analysis and treated to remove sulfide if it is present. All soil samples are
treated to remove sulfide, nitrate and nitrite interference prior to analysis.

i) liquid sample contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high sediment content/matrix interference; m) sample
treated to remove interfering sulfide per E335.4; n) sample treated to remove interfering nitrate and nitrite per E335.4; p) see attached

narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil Castro Valley Date Sampled: 01/31/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 02/01/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/07/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/07/07

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extraction method SW5030B Analytical methods SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0702032
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix | TPH(g) | MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes | DF | % SS
001C Effluent-013107 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 96
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 ng/L
ND means not detected at or
S S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 |mg/Kg
above the reporting limit

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration

at the client's request; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Ji@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



pbell Analytical, Inc.

‘,@ McCam
~lg

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil Date Sampled: 01/31/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 02/01/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/02/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/02/07
Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0702032
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0702032-001F Effluent-013107 W ND 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil Date Sampled: 01/31/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 02/01/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 02/01/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 02/01/07

Diesel (C10-23) and Oil (C18+) Range Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil*

Extraction method SW3510C Analytical methods SW8015C Work Order: 0702032
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d) TPH(mo) DF % SS
0702032-001D Effluent-013107 w ND ND 1 95
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 250 ug/L
ND means not detected at or
above the reporting limit S NA NA mg/Kg

* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in
mg/L, and all DISTLC / STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e¢) unknown medium boiling point pattern that does not appear to be
derived from diesel; f) one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; k) kerosene/kerosene range; 1) bunker oil; m) fuel oil;

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Jl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



"When Oualitv Counts"

{;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-

252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water/Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SMS5520B/F

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0702032

EPA Method SM5520B/F

Extraction SM5520B/F

BatchlID: 26047

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/L mg/L  |% Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD [MS/MSD| RPD |LCS/LCSD| RPD
POG N/A 100 N/A N/A N/A 96.1 97.8 1.71 N/A N/A 70 - 130 25
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 26047 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0702032-001 1/31/07 12:00 PM

2/01/07

2/06/07 2:58 PM | 0702032-001

1/31/07 12:00 PM

2/01/07

2/06/07 3:08 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

o QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mc C ampb ell An alvtlcal’ In C. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E420.2

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0702032
EPA Method E420.2 Extraction E420.2 BatchID: 26057 Spiked Sample ID: 0702032-001F
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L Mg/l [% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Phenolics ND 40 123 114 7.79 95.7 101 5.25 70 - 130 30 80 -120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 26057 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0702032-001 1/31/07 12:00 PM 2/02/07 2/02/07 1:21 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 L)[Q QA/QC Officer



"When Oualitv Counts"

{;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015C

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder 0702032

EPA Method SW8015C

Extraction SW3510C

BatchID: 26036

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L Mg/l [% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

TPH(d) N/A 1000 N/A N/A N/A 103 102 1.13 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

%SS: N/A 2500 N/A N/A N/A 102 100 1.71 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 26036 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

[ 0702032-001  1/31/07 12:00 PM

2/01/07

2/01/07 9:35 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

o QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mc C ampb ell An alvtlcal’ In C. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Kelada-01

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0702032
EPA Method E335.3 / Kelada-01 Extraction E335.3 / Kelada-01 BatchID: 26043 Spiked Sample ID: 0702032-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L Mg/l [% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Total Cyanide ND 40 84.1 82.8 1.62 98.4 92.5 6.17 80 -120 20 90-110 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 26043 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0702032-001  1/31/07 12:00 PM 2/02/07 2/02/07 1:37 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 L)[Q QA/QC Officer



{;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-

252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E624

WorkOrder 0702032

EPA Method E624

Extraction E624

BatchID: 26056

Spiked Sample ID: 0702033-011A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L Mg/l [% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

Benzene ND 10 127 125 1.64 127 127 0 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Chlorobenzene ND 10 99.3 100 1.05 97.3 98.5 1.17 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 92.8 99.4 6.82 105 106 0.722 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 103 96.8 6.41 100 97 3.02 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Trichloroethene ND 10 78.3 77.5 1.03 79.5 77.9 2.09 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS1: 105 10 104 103 1.56 105 104 0.545 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS2: 97 10 93 86 7.88 91 87 3.56 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

%SS3: 101 10 104 101 3.37 104 101 2.95 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 26056 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0702032-001 1/31/07 12:00 PM

2/02/07

2/02/07 9:20 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0702032
EPA Method E200.8 Extraction E200.8 BatchiD: 26049 Spiked Sample ID: 0702031-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L Mg/l [% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Antimony 2.2 10 93.4 94.2 0.690 95.4 94.4 0.959 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Arsenic 770 10 NR NR NR 103 101 1.27 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Barium ND 100 93.8 93.8 0 95.2 95.7 0.576 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Beryllium ND 10 99.4 100 0.732 99.6 98.7 0.908 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cadmium ND 10 97.9 98.2 0.275 102 101 0.0986 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Chromium 0.61 10 98.5 103 4.03 104 105 0.671 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cobalt 0.68 10 88.4 89.1 0.753 98.5 97.3 1.23 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Copper 3.7 10 105 111 3.87 104 106 1.14 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Lead 33 10 94.4 95.1 0.547 94.3 94.4 0.117 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Mercury 0.26 0.50 95.9 98.7 1.86 90.2 90.1 0.111 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Molybdenum 2.8 10 101 102 1.16 97.8 98.3 0.490 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Nickel 6.8 10 98.3 100 1.19 104 105 0.960 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Selenium 6.0 10 103 103 0 104 104 0 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Silver 0.35 10 90.2 90.5 0.288 97.6 98.4 0.755 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Thallium ND 10 92.5 93.1 0.690 92.5 93.8 1.44 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Vanadium 1.8 10 100 103 2.49 100 101 0.398 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Zinc 20 100 84.7 86.3 1.52 94.8 105 9.81 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
%SS: 102 750 103 101 2.05 102 103 0.768 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 26049 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0702032-001 1/31/07 12:00 PM 2/01/07 2/05/07 3:49 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 L)[Q QA/QC Officer
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E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

WorkOrder: 0702032

EPA Method SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction SW5030B

BatchlID: 26054

Spiked Sample ID: 0702033-011A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L Mg/l [% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
TPH(btex? ND 60 96.1 99.6 3.62 91.4 95.4 4.33 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
MTBE ND 10 91.7 86 6.41 93.6 88.9 5.16 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Benzene ND 10 106 96.3 9.99 102 100 1.61 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Toluene ND 10 105 95.8 9.44 101 99.2 2.15 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Ethylbenzene ND 10 107 99.7 7.26 104 99.7 4.18 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
Xylenes ND 30 120 110 8.70 117 110 5.88 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
%SS: 106 10 95 92 4.02 95 93 2.40 70 - 130 30 70 - 130 30
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 26054 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0702032-001 1/31/07 12:00 PM 2/07/07 2/07/07 1:24 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644
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Oakland, CA 94610

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil/Castro Date Sampled: 04/24/07
Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received:  04/24/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported: ~ 04/30/07

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/30/07

WorkOrder: 0704481

April 30,2007

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your #0014; Xtra Qil/Castro Valley project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
W] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

| 025)252-9262

Report to:
Steve Carmack
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

[JEDF

Email: p_denvironmental@msn.com
TEL: (510) 658-691
ProjectNo: #0014; Xtra Oil/Castro Valley
PO:

FAX: 510-834-0152

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD poee
WorkOrder: 0704481 ClientID: PDEO

[ Excel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [ ThirdParty

Bill t Requested TAT:

Accounts Payable
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, CA 94507 Date Printed:

of 1

5 days

Date Received 04/24/2007

04/24/2007

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [10 [ 11 | 12
0704481-001 Effluent-042407 water | 4240794000 [0 ¢ [ A [ B | A | | | | | | | |
Test Legend:
[1] 8082A PCB W | [2] caAmi7zms piss | [3] PHENOLICS W | [4] PRDISSOLVED | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 4/24/07 3:44:09 PM
Project Name: #0014; Xtra Oil/Castro Valley Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Melissa Valles
WorkOrder N°: 0704481 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes O No O NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  3.8°C Na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O N
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



pbell Analytical, Inc.
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"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra
Oil/Castro Valley

Date Sampled: 04/24/07

Date Received: 04/24/07

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 04/24/07

Oakland, CA 94610

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 04/27/07

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8082A Work Order: 0704481
Lab ID | 0704481-001C
Client ID | Effluent-042407 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W
DF 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1221 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1232 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1254 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 119
Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

(a) PCB aroclor 1016; (b) PCB aroclor 1221; (¢) PCB aroclor 1232; (d) PCB aroclor 1242; (e) PCB aroclor 1248; (f) PCB aroclor 1254; (g)
PCB aroclor 1260; (h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample
diluted due to high organic content; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-; (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n)
elemental sulfur (EPA 3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis; (p) see
attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra
Oil/Castro Valley

Date Sampled: 04/24/07

Date Received: 04/24/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack

Date Extracted: 04/24/07

Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/26/07
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0704481-001A Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID | Effluent-042407 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type DISS. mg/kg ug/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0704481
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 2.4 NA 0.5
Barium 700 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 3.0 NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury 0.019 NA 0.012
Molybdenum 1.3 NA 0.5
Nickel 0.86 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 180 NA 5.0
%SS: N/A

Comments I

instrument.

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for

TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Date Sampled:  04/24/07
Oil/Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 04/24/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 04/25/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/25/07
Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0704481
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0704481-001B Effluent-042407 W ND 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.0. Sample Matrix:

Water

QC Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

WorkOrder 0704481

EPA Method SW8082A

Extraction SW3510C

BatchlID: 27582

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L pug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

Aroclor1260 N/A 3.75 N/A | N/A N/A 124 126 1.75 N/A N/A | 70-130 | 20

%SS: N/A 2.5 N/A N/A N/A 121 127 5.19 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 27582 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

[ 0704481-001C

04/24/07 9:40 AM 04/24/07

04/27/07 9:54 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

o QA/QC Officer
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water

QC Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

WorkOrder 0704481

EPA Method E200.8

Extraction E200.8

BatchlID: 27595

Spiked Sample ID: 0704511-001A

Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L pug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

Antimony 5.6 10 108 106 1.10 110 106 3.33 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Arsenic 4.2 10 98.1 100 1.70 96.7 93.6 3.17 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Barium 60 100 96.3 95.1 0.772 95 92.6 2.52 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Beryllium ND 10 85.4 82.6 3.27 97.7 97.2 0.575 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cadmium 1.3 10 94.7 93.8 0.843 97.4 94.7 2.84 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Chromium 3.6 10 97.2 97.1 0.0750 | 96.4 95.2 1.32 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cobalt 1.2 10 90.2 88.3 1.81 94 93.2 0.801 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Copper 39 10 87.5 90.8 0.687 98 99.8 1.88 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Lead 2.1 10 95.1 93.4 1.48 94.5 93.4 1.23 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Mercury 0.039 0.25 98.4 99.2 0.734 96 95.9 0.125 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Molybdenum 70 10 96 82.8 1.67 91.6 90.5 1.14 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Nickel 20 10 94.4 93.7 0.238 95.6 97 1.53 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Selenium ND 10 93 91.3 1.78 91.6 90.2 1.58 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Silver ND 10 93.5 92.8 0.751 98.3 94.5 3.94 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Thallium ND 10 95.4 93.9 1.56 92.6 90.7 2.02 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Vanadium 8.2 10 101 100 0.164 96.9 95.6 1.32 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Zinc 62 100 92.8 90.7 1.36 93.7 92.6 1.20 75 - 125 20 85-115 20

%SS: 114 750 98 98 0 103 100 3.12 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 27595 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

[ 0704481-001A

04/24/07 9:40 AM

04/24/07

04/26/07 4:53 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

o QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E420.2

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0704481
EPA Method E420.2 Extraction E420.2 BatchiD: 27523 Spiked Sample ID: 0704358-001D
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L pug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Phenolics ND 40 93.2 93.3 0.137 92.6 93 0.421 70 - 130 30 80 -120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 27523 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0704481-001B 04/24/07 9:40 AM 04/25/07 04/25/07 1:22 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 L)[Q QA/QC Officer
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"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil/ Castro Date Sampled: 05/29/07
Valley -

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received:  05/29/07
Client Contact: Paul King Date Reported: ~ 06/01/07

Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Completed:  06/04/07

WorkOrder: 0705711

June 04, 2007

Dear Paul:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your #0014; Xtra Qil/ Castro Valley project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

V]
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
W] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

| 025)252-9262

Report to:
Paul King
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Puee 1ol
WorkOrder: 0705711 ClientID: PDEO
[JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy  [] ThirdParty
Bill t Requested TAT: 5 days
Email:  PDKing0000@aol.com Accounts Payable
TEL: (510) 658-691 FAX: 510-834-0152 P & D Environmental

ProjectNo: #0014; Xtra Qil/ Castro Valley
PO:

Date Received 05/29/2007
Date Printed: 05/29/2007

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610
PDKing0000@aol.com

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [10 [ 11 | 12
0705711-001 E1052907 water | 05/29/078:2000 [ (1] A | ¢ | B | ¢ | | | | | | | |
Test Legend:
[1] 8082A PCB W | [2] caAmi7zms piss | [3] PHENOLICS W | [4] PRDISSOLVED | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Sheli Cryderman
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 05/29/07 5:07:27 PM
Project Name: #0014; Xtra Oil/ Castro Valley Checklist completed and reviewed by:  SC
WorkOrder N°: 0705711 Matrix Water Carrier: Courier

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes O No O NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  3.8°C Na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No O NA [l
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil/ Date Sampled:  05/29/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 05/29/07
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 05/29/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/31/07

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8082A Work Order: 0705711

Lab ID | 0705711-001A
Client ID E1052907 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W
DF 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1221 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1232 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1254 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 119

Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high

organic content; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-; (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) elemental sulfur (EPA
3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (1) results are reported on a dry weight basis; (p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




"When Oualitv Counts"

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Castro Valley

Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil/ Date Sampled: 05/29/07

Date Received: 05/29/07

Client Contact: Paul King

Date Extracted: 05/29/07

Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/31/07
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0705711-001C Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID E1052907 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type DISS. mg/kg ug/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0705711
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 1.0 NA 0.5
Barium 700 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 1.1 NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.012
Molybdenum 0.64 NA 0.5
Nickel ND NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 96 NA 5.0
%SS: N/A

Comments I

*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or

instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for

TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




"When Oualitv Counts"

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Xtra Oil/ Date Sampled:  05/29/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 05/29/07
Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 05/30/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 05/30/07
Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0705711
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0705711-001B E1052907 W ND 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mc C ampb ell An alvtlcal’ In C. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E420.2

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0705711
EPA Method E420.2 Extraction E420.2 BatchID: 28309 Spiked Sample ID: 0705627-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L pug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Phenolics 81 40 81.3 84.9 1.27 91 91.5 0.521 70 - 130 30 80 -120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 28309 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
| 0705711-001B 05/29/07 8:20 AM 05/30/07 05/30/07 1:33 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 L)[Q QA/QC Officer




pbell Analytical, Inc.

}@ McCam
™

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

W.0. Sample Matrix:

Water

QC Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

WorkOrder 0705711

EPA Method SW8082A

Extraction SW3510C

BatchID: 28368

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
ug/L pug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

Aroclor1260 N/A 3.75 N/A N/A N/A 120 121 0.822 N/A N/A 70 - 130 20

%SS: N/A 2.5 N/A N/A N/A 119 117 1.40 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 28368 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

[ 0705711-001A

05/29/07 8:20 AM 05/29/07

05/31/07 5:48 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

o QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mc C ampb ell An alvtlcal’ In C. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0705711
EPA Method E200.8 Extraction E200.8 BatchID: 28362 Spiked Sample ID: 0705705-001A
Analyte Sample Spiked MS MSD [(MS-MSD| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

ug/L pug/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD (% Rec.|% Rec.| %RPD |MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Antimony 3.6 10 113 109 3.25 104 102 1.85 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Arsenic 1.4 10 111 106 4.07 106 107 0.564 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Barium 61 100 114 108 3.21 104 103 1.35 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Beryllium ND 10 97.7 96 1.81 102 99.1 2.99 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cadmium 1.1 10 111 106 4.11 105 104 1.82 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Chromium 3.6 10 121 115 3.83 108 105 3.66 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cobalt 0.60 10 113 112 0.846 111 110 1.09 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Copper 380 10 NR NR NR 92.9 85.8 7.89 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Lead 6.9 10 102 95.5 3.93 108 104 3.97 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Mercury 0.37 0.25 93.7 81 5.44 98.1 96.5 1.60 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Molybdenum 420 10 NR NR NR 100 98.9 1.04 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Nickel 2.8 10 102 113 8.73 89.7 86.6 3.46 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Selenium 0.97 10 115 108 5.37 104 103 0.867 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Silver 5.4 10 101 95.2 4.02 105 104 1.34 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Thallium ND 10 101 97.4 3.32 100 99.2 0.973 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Vanadium 91 10 NR 116 NR 109 106 2.89 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Zinc 390 100 116 98.8 3.51 103 102 1.37 75 - 125 20 85-115 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 28362 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0705711-001C 05/29/07 8:20 AM 05/29/07 05/31/07 7:53 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Oakland, CA 94610

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; XtreOil/ Castro Date Sampled: 06/18/07
Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received:  06/18/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported:  06/22/07

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 06/22/07

WorkOrder: 0706466

June 22, 2007

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your #0014; XtreQil/ Castro Valley project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

55 Sunta Clara Ave, Sulte 240
Oaldand, CA 94610

(510) 6586916 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD l i
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
W] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

| 025)252-9262

Report to:
Steve Carmack
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

[JEDF

Email:  lab@pdenviro.com
TEL: (510) 658-691
ProjectNo: #0014; XtreOil/ Castro Valley
PO:

FAX: 510-834-0152

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD poee
WorkOrder: 0706466 ClientID: PDEO

[ Excel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [ ThirdParty

Bill t Requested TAT:

Accounts Payable
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Avenue

Alameda, CA 94507 Date Printed:

of 1

5 days

Date Received 06/18/2007

06/22/2007

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [10 [ 11 | 12
0706466-001 E1061807 Water 61182007 | ] ¢ | A | B | A | | | | | | | |
Test Legend:
[1] 8082A PCB W | [2] caAmi7zms piss | [3] PHENOLICS W | [4] PRDISSOLVED | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Chloe Lam

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 6/18/2007 4:57:34 PM
Project Name: #0014; XtreOil/ Castro Valley Checklist completed and reviewed by: ~ Chloe Lam
WorkOrder N°: 0706466 Matrix Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes O No O NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  7.4°C na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O NA
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; XtreOil/ Date Sampled: 06/18/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 06/18/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/18/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/19/07

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8082A Work Order: 0706466

Lab ID | 0706466-001C
Client ID E1061807 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W
DF 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1221 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1232 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1254 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 115

Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high

organic content; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-; (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) elemental sulfur (EPA
3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis; (p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; XtreOil/ Date Sampled: 06/18/07

Castro Valley Date Received: 06/18/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 -

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/18/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/20/07

CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
LabID | 0706466-001A Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID E1061807 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type DISS. mg/kg ug/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0706466
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 1.8 NA 0.5
Barium 720 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper ND NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury 0.042 NA 0.012
Molybdenum ND NA 0.5
Nickel 3.1 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 140 NA 5.0
%SS: N/A

Comments I

*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TTLC metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting
limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are

reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; XtreOil/ Date Sampled: 06/18/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 06/18/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 06/20/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 06/20/07
Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0706466
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0706466-001B E1061807 W 3.3 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0706466
EPA Method SW8082A Extraction SW3510C BatchiD: 28794 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Aroclor1260 N/A 3.75 N/A N/A N/A 130 130 0 N/A N/A 70 - 130 20
%SS: N/A 2.5 N/A N/A N/A 112 113 0.430 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 28794 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0706466-001C 06/18/07 10:50 AM 06/18/07 06/19/07 4:38 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlca19 Inc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0706466
EPA Method E200.8 Extraction E200.8 BatchID: 28793 Spiked Sample ID: 0706474-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Antimony ND 10 97.5 96 1.52 94.5 95.8 1.31 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Arsenic ND 10 96.5 97.6 1.16 92 97.1 5.40 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Barium ND 100 96.8 96.3 0.465 94.9 95.2 0.326 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Beryllium ND 10 95.2 94.5 0.696 94.6 94.6 0 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cadmium ND 10 96.6 96.2 0.457 95.2 96 0.827 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Chromium ND 10 98.3 95 3.38 94.9 95.7 0.913 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Cobalt ND 10 97 96 1.02 95.8 96.5 0.728 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Copper 2.3 10 111 98.6 9.78 93.9 92.8 1.19 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Lead ND 10 99.2 95.9 3.25 94.5 93.9 0.595 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Mercury ND 0.25 93.9 93.4 0.513 93.2 91.5 1.82 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Molybdenum ND 10 91.2 92.2 1.16 90.7 91.1 0.506 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Nickel ND 10 95.6 95.6 0 95.7 94.8 0.976 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Selenium ND 10 92.3 91.7 0.652 91.7 93.1 1.50 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Silver ND 10 95.6 95.1 0.598 95 95.4 0.420 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Thallium ND 10 85.9 86.5 0.748 96.4 97.2 0.847 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
Vanadium ND 10 98.2 96.1 2.11 96.5 95.1 1.50 75 -125 20 85-115 20
Zinc 9.9 100 96.2 94.3 1.81 93.5 94.3 0.927 75 - 125 20 85-115 20
%SS: 96 750 96 98 1.45 96 96 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 28793 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0706466-001A 06/18/07 10:50 AM 06/18/07 06/20/07 1:17 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E420.2

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0706466
EPA Method E420.2 Extraction E420.2 BatchID: 28713 Spiked Sample ID: 0706362-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Phenolics ND 40 113 110 2.39 99.4 99.3 0.0618 70 - 130 30 80 - 120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 28713 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0706466-001B 06/18/07 10:50 AM 06/20/07 06/20/07 1:18 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Oakland, CA 94610

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; XtraOil/Castro Date Sampled: 07/26/07
Valley -

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received:  07/30/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported: ~ 08/06/07

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 08/06/07

WorkOrder: 0707685

August 06, 2007

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 analyzed sample from your #0014; XtraOil/Castro Valley project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
W] 1534 Willow Pass Rd
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

| 025)252-9262

Report to:
Steve Carmack
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

[JEDF

Email:  lab@pdenviro.com
TEL: (510) 658-691
ProjectNo: #0014; XtraOil/Castro Valley
PO:

FAX: (510) 834-015

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD poee
WorkOrder: 0707685 ClientID: PDEO

[ Excel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [ ThirdParty

Bill t Requested TAT:

Accounts Payable
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Ave

Alameda, CA 94610 Date Printed:

of 1

5 days

Date Received 07/27/2007

08/06/2007

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [10 [ 11 | 12
0707685-001 E1072607 water  [7/26/20077:1500 [ (1] ¢ | B | A | B | | | | | | | |
Test Legend:
[1] 8082A PCB W | [2] caAmi7zms piss | [3] PHENOLICS W | [4] PRDISSOLVED | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Chloe Lam

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 7/27/2007 1:28:52 PM
Project Name: #0014; XtraOil/Castro Valley Checklist completed and reviewed by: ~ Chloe Lam
WorkOrder N°: 0707685 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  14°C Na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes No O NA [l
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



pbell Analytical, Inc.

‘,@ McCam
~lg

"When Oualitv Counts"

Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID:  #0014;
XtraOil/Castro Valley

Date Sampled: 07/26/07

Date Received: 07/30/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack

Date Extracted: 07/30/07

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 08/02/07

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8082A Work Order: 0707685
Lab ID | 0707685-001C
Client ID E1072607 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W
DF 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1221 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1232 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1254 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 104
Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
organic content; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-; (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) elemental sulfur (EPA
3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (1) results are reported on a dry weight basis; (p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

kﬁ@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

(;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Date Sampled: 07/26/07
XiraOil/Castro Valley Date Received: 07/30/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 -
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 07/30/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/04/07
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0707685-001B Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID E1072607 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type DISS. mg/kg ug/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0707685
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 2.4 NA 0.5
Barium 750 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 0.97 NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.012
Molybdenum 0.55 NA 0.5
Nickel 2.7 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 95 NA 5.0
%SS: N/A
Comments I

*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.

TOTAL" = acid digestion.

WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL" metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting

limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;%I Mccampbell Analvtical" Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Date Sampled: 07/26/07
XiraOil/Castro Valley Date Received: 07/30/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 -
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 07/30/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/04/07
CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0707685-001B Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID E1072607 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type DISS. mg/kg ng/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration*®
Analvtical Method E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0707685
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 2.4 NA 0.5
Barium 750 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 0.97 NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.012
Molybdenum 0.55 NA 0.5
Nickel 2.7 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 95 NA 5.0
%SS: N/A
Comments I

*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.

TOTAL" = acid digestion.

WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL” metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting

limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

(;@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: #0014; Date Sampled: 07/26/07

XiraOil/Castro Valley Date Received: 07/30/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 -

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 07/30/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/04/07

CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0707685-001B Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID E1072607 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type DISS. mg/kg ug/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0707685
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 2.4 NA 0.5
Barium 750 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 0.97 NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.012
Molybdenum 0.55 NA 0.5
Nickel 2.7 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 95 NA 5.0
%SS: N/A

Comments I

*water samples are reported in ng/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.

TOTAL" = acid digestion.

WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL” metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting

limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 kjl@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; Date Sampled: 07/26/07
XtraOil/Castro Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 07/30/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 08/02/07

Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/02/07

Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0707685
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0707685-001A E1072607 W 3.8 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




{;%I Mccampbell Analvtical, Inc. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
"When Oualitv Counts"

Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; Date Sampled: 07/26/07
XtraOil/Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 07/30/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 08/02/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/02/07
Phenolics*

Analytical Method E420.2

Work Order: 0707685
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0707685-001A E1072607 W 3.8 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at w 2.0 pgL
or above the reporting limit S NA
*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0014; Date Sampled: 07/26/07
XtraOil/Castro Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 07/30/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 08/02/07

Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/02/07

Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0707685
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0707685-001A E1072607 W 3.8 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0707685
EPA Method SW8082A Extraction SW3510C BatchiD: 29638 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Aroclor1260 N/A 3.75 N/A N/A N/A 112 112 0 N/A N/A 70 - 130 20
%SS: N/A 2.5 N/A N/A N/A 109 109 0 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 29638 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0707685-001C 07/26/07 7:15 AM 07/30/07 08/02/07 7:06 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlca19 Inc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0707685
EPA Method E200.8 Extraction E200.8 BatchiID: 29608 Spiked Sample ID: 0707645-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

Antimony 20 10 99.4 94.1 2.06 99.6 100 0.890 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Arsenic 32 10 129 127 0.513 93.8 94.1 0.277 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Barium ND 100 93.8 93.6 0.261 100 101 0.695 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Beryllium ND 10 106 105 1.14 82.6 90.2 8.78 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Cadmium 0.34 10 90.3 88.8 1.63 99.4 99.8 0.432 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Chromium 150 10 NR NR NR 96.5 97.8 1.37 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Cobalt 0.73 10 77.1 76.7 0.499 100 101 0.892 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Copper 85 10 NR NR NR 87.2 88.1 1.03 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Lead 0.64 10 99.4 99.4 0 101 102 0.691 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Mercury 0.014 0.25 108 104 2.87 95.6 97.9 2.40 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Molybdenum 630 10 NR NR NR 89.2 89.6 0.503 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Nickel 27 10 139, F1 | 134, F1 1.18 87.9 90.1 2.43 70 - 130 20 80-120 20
Selenium 8.1 10 96.3 86.7 5.57 96.3 94.2 2.16 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Silver ND 10 90.5 88.8 1.86 94 94.5 0.615 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Thallium ND 10 101 101 0 103 104 0.386 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Vanadium 35 10 80.6 80.3 0.0703 | 98.3 99.4 1.11 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Zinc 170 100 107 106 0.108 97.6 99.4 1.76 70 - 130 20 80-120 20

%SS: 89 750 91 89 2.04 94 93 1.16 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

F1 =MS / MSD exceed acceptance criteria. LCS - LCSD validate prep batch.

BATCH 29608 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0707685-001B 07/26/07 7:15 AM 07/30/07 __08/04/07 10:07 AM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E420.2

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0707685
EPA Method E420.2 Extraction E420.2 BatchID: 29535 Spiked Sample ID: 0707549-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Phenolics 3.0 40 102 103 0.530 94.4 93.7 0.827 70 - 130 30 80 - 120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 29535 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0707685-001A 07/26/07 7:15 AM 08/02/07 08/02/07 1:21 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

{;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Oakland, CA 94610

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Oil/ Castro Date Sampled: 08/16/07
Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received:  08/16/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported: ~ 08/22/07

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 08/22/07

WorkOrder: 0708485

August 22, 2007

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your # 0014; Xtra Qil/ Castro Valley project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL,
55 Sunte Clara Ave, Sulte 240
Oakdand, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916

INC. ;}“’
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REC R

PAGE _/.- oF ﬁ._._

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT HAME:

SolY Xdre Uf)'/(m'fm Velli, = e
SAMPLED BY: (PRINTED AND SIGNATUR M/ 1 Ge = R
Sﬁum Carmecke ,2&..- 20 S g
/ E3- &
SAMPLE NUMBER | DATE | TmME | TveE SAMPLE LOCATION z8 @
(H) efoglbo?  |g/1e/o7 (120 lwde| G Tx Syshm EFHhent | € 1 CE | Morome/ Tomarses Tind
H |
r'@ .‘-r-“] | ‘\i AL I e | I
N 23 I o
RELINDYISHED /BY: //SIGNATURE) % TME |\BECEIVED BY: Aﬁ;r:_}q ) D ary LABORATORY:
g HULATS L_/ e wosl o | Melanp bett gulyhe
 [SIGNATLHE) :?(_TE‘ 12-5 RECEIVED BY: (SIGNATURE) LABORATORY CONTACT: LABORATORY PHONE NUMBER:
VLo Annela Rydi)ys |(877) 262- 72¢2
RELINQUISHED BT j i })’ATI TME | RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: Y SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST SHELT
(SIGNATURE) ATTACHED: ( )Ts (YWINO
?%agls-:i:?;nrﬁwmzl.iﬁc, AENAREY _ i J G {:rr-*J fl"’“ra--ﬂf' '-"f.- H':-' 5-"';.(_“1:-...-#;-(.{5 r”
ab@pdenviro.com F"f-a,!r_ FIH!,r 'jf{ljffvt ;C‘:"‘If; ffl.'.!" .f‘., C._J-P"&J'r?fjl [
X T 1




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
oy (925) 252-9262

Report to:
Steve Carmack
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Puee 1ol
WorkOrder: 0708485 ClientID: PDEO
[JEDF [JExcel [JFax Email [JHardCopy  [] ThirdParty
Bill t Requested TAT: 5 days
Email:  lab@pdenviro.com Accounts Payable
TEL: (510) 658-691 FAX: 510-834-0152 P & D Environmental

ProjectNo: # 0014; Xtra Oil/ Castro Valley
PO:

Date Received 08/16/2007
08/16/2007

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610 Date Printed:

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [10 [ 11 | 12
0708485-001 E1081607 Water 8162007 | ] ¢ | B8 | A | B | | | | | | | |
Test Legend:
[1] 8082A PCB W | [2] caAmi7zms piss | [3] PHENOLICS W | [4] PRDISSOLVED | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Kimberly Burks
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 8/16/2007 8:11:14 PM
Project Name: # 0014; Xtra Oil/ Castro Valley Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Kimberly Burks
WorkOrder N°: 0708485 Matrix Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp:  14.6°C na [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes No L1 No VOA vials submitted []
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No O NA
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Oil/ Date Sampled: 08/16/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received: 08/16/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 08/16/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/18/07

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*
Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8082A Work Order: 0708485

Lab ID | 0708485-001C
Client ID E1081607 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W
DF 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1221 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1232 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1254 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 105

Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high

organic content; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-; (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) elemental sulfur (EPA
3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis; (p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 ﬂ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

g}@ McCampbell Analvtical, Inc.

"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Oil/ Date Sampled:  08/16/07
11 3

Castro Valley Date Received: 08/16/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 -

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 08/16/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/18/07

CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0708485-001B Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID E1081607 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type DISS. mg/kg ug/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0708485
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony 0.52 NA 0.5
Arsenic 3.6 NA 0.5
Barium 840 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 1.6 NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.012
Molybdenum 0.67 NA 0.5
Nickel 16 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 200 NA 5.0
%SS: N/A

Comments I

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.

TOTAL" = acid digestion.

WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL” metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; k) reporting

limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery, caused by matrix interference; n) results are
reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



g@ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

"When Oualitv Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Oil/ Date Sampled: 08/16/07
Castro Valley -
55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 08/16/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 08/20/07
Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 08/20/07
Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0708485
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0708485-001A E1081607 W ND 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0708485
EPA Method SW8082A Extraction SW3510C BatchiD: 30057 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Aroclor1260 N/A 3.75 N/A N/A N/A 118 116 1.72 N/A N/A 70 - 130 20
%SS: N/A 2.5 N/A N/A N/A 129 128 0.609 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 30057 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0708485-001C 08/16/07 11:20 AM 08/16/07 08/18/07 5:58 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

g% Mccampbell Analvtlca19 Inc. Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0708485
EPA Method E200.8 Extraction E200.8 BatchID: 30036 Spiked Sample ID: 0708468-004C
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Antimony ND 10 101 101 0 95.7 96.2 0.511 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Arsenic 6.9 10 100 98.5 0.892 99 98.8 0.233 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Barium 21 100 115 115 0 94 95.3 1.38 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Beryllium ND 10 122 123 0.409 107 107 0 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Cadmium ND 10 109 110 0.626 92.5 92.6 0.151 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Chromium 1.2 10 102 102 0 97.8 97.9 0.123 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Cobalt 3.1 10 118 118 0 94.7 93.6 1.21 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Copper 52,000 10 NR NR NR 101 100 0.389 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Lead 5.6 10 117 118 0.867 91.9 92.8 1.03 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Mercury ND 0.25 96.9 101 3.93 92.4 92.6 0.260 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Molybdenum ND 10 98.8 99.2 0.393 96.7 97.2 0.526 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Nickel 390 10 NR NR NR 100 99.4 0.622 70 - 130 20 80-120 20
Selenium 2.8 10 115 117 1.18 97.2 97.2 0 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Silver 0.26 10 113 115 1.46 93.1 94 0.951 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Thallium ND 10 110 112 0.991 90 90.9 0.984 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Vanadium 2.4 10 133, F1 | 132, F1 | 0.191 99.1 99.5 0.403 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Zinc 87 100 110 113 1.26 95.4 95.7 0.248 70 - 130 20 80-120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

F1 = MS /MSD outside of acceptance criteria. LCS - LCSD validate prep batch.

BATCH 30036 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0708485-001B 08/16/07 11:20 AM 08/16/07 08/18/07 12:48 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E420.2

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0708485
EPA Method E420.2 Extraction E420.2 BatchID: 29988 Spiked Sample ID: 0708485-001A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Phenolics ND 40 118 120 1.21 98.9 107 7.52 70 - 130 30 80 - 120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 29988 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0708485-001A 08/16/07 11:20 AM 08/20/07 08/20/07 1:22 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer
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Oakland, CA 94610

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  # 0014; Xtra Oil/Castro Date Sampled: 09/18/07
Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received:  09/19/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Reported:  09/26/07

Client P.O.: Date Completed: 09/26/07

WorkOrder: 0709457

September 26, 2007

Dear Steve:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your # 0014; Xtra Oil/Castro Valley project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
.] 1534 Willow Pass Rd

| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
oy (925) 252-9262

Report to:
Steve Carmack
P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Oakland, CA 94610

Email:
TEL:

lab@pdenviro.com
(510) 658-691

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD foee 1 of
WorkOrder: 0709457 ClientID: PDEO
[JEDF [ Excel [JFax Email [JHardCopy [ ThirdParty
Bill t Requested TAT: 5 days

FAX: 510-834-0152

ProjectNo: # 0014; Xtra Oil/Castro Valley

PO:

Accounts Payable
Xtra Oil Company
2307 Pacific Avenue
Alameda, CA 94610

Date Received 09/19/2007
Date Printed: 09/19/2007

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 [10 [ 11 | 12
0709457-001 E1091807 Water o007 | O] ¢ | B | A | | | | | | | | |
Test Legend:
[1] 8082A PCB W | [2] camizmms w | [3] PHENOLICS W | [4] | [5 ]
L6 | | L7 | | L8| | Lo | [10]
[11] | [12] |

Prepared by: Kimberly Burks
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

‘(;% Mccampbell Analvtlcal’ Inc' Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

"When Oualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: P & D Environmental Date and Time Received: 9/19/2007 9:00:48 PM
Project Name: # 0014; Xtra Oil/Castro Valley Checklist completed and reviewed by:  Kimberly Burks
WorkOrder N°: 0709457 Matrix Water Carrier: Client Drop-In

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?  Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [l

Sample Receipt Information

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No [
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [l
Sample containers intact? Yes No [l
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 15.1°C NA U
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l No L1 No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []

TTLC Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes O No NA [l
Client contacted: Date contacted: Contacted by:

Comments:
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Web: www.mccampbell.com

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

Telephone: 877-252-9262

E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra
Oil/Castro Valley

Date Sampled: 09/18/07

Date Received: 09/19/07

Client Contact: Steve Carmack

Date Extracted: 09/19/07

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed 09/21/07

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) Aroclors by GC-ECD*

Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8082A Work Order: 0709457
Lab ID | 0709457-001C
Client ID E1091807 Reporting Limit for
DF =1
Matrix W
DF 1 S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ug/L
Aroclorl016 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1221 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1232 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1254 ND NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS: 97
Comments

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid
samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

(h) a lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; (i) liquid sample that contains >~1 vol. % sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high
organic content; (k) p,p,- is the same as 4,4,-; (1) florisil (EPA 3620) cleanup; (m) silica-gel (EPA 3630) cleanup; (n) elemental sulfur (EPA
3660) cleanup; (o) sulfuric acid permanganate (EPA 3665) cleanup; (r) results are reported on a dry weight basis; (p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

kﬁ@ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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"When Qualitv Counts" Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269
P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Date Sampled:  09/18/07
il 11 ;

Oil/Castro Valley Date Received: 09/19/07
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 -

Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 09/19/07
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 09/24/07

CAM / CCR 17 Metals*
Lab ID 0709457-001B Reporting Limit for DF =1;
Client ID E1091807 ND means not detected
above the reporting limit
Matrix W S w
Extraction Type TOTAL mg/kg ng/L
ICP-MS Metals, Concentration®
Analvtical Method: E200.8 Extraction Method: E200.8 Work Order: 0709457
Dilution Factor 1 1 1
Antimony ND NA 0.5
Arsenic 6.0 NA 0.5
Barium 530 NA 5.0
Beryllium ND NA 0.5
Cadmium ND NA 0.25
Chromium ND NA 0.5
Cobalt ND NA 0.5
Copper 2.0 NA 0.5
Lead ND NA 0.5
Mercury ND NA 0.012
Molybdenum 1.0 NA 0.5
Nickel 2.1 NA 0.5
Selenium ND NA 0.5
Silver ND NA 0.19
Thallium ND NA 0.5
Vanadium ND NA 0.5
Zinc 18 NA 5.0
%SS: 99

Comments I

*water samples are reported in pg/L, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts are reported in
mg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter.

# means surrogate diluted out of range; ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means not applicable to this sample or
instrument.

TOTAL = acid digestion.

WET = Waste Extraction Test (STLC).

DI WET = Waste Extraction Test using de-ionized water.

i) aqueous sample containing greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; for DISSOLVED metals, this sample has been preserved prior to filtration; for
TOTAL” metals, a representative sediment-water mixture was digested; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; J) analyte

detected below quantitation limits; k) reporting limit raised due to matrix interference; m) estimated value due to low/high surrrogate recovery,
caused by matrix interference; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 \)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Web: www.mccampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Telephone: 877-252-9262  Fax: 925-252-9269

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Date Sampled: 09/18/07
Oil/Castro Valley -

55 Santa Clara. Ste.240 Date Received: 09/19/07
Client Contact: Steve Carmack Date Extracted: 09/21/07

Oakland, CA 94610
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed 09/21/07

Phenolics*
Analytical Method: E420.2 Work Order: 0709457
Lab ID Client ID Matrix Phenolics DF
0709457-001A E1091807 W 3.3 1
Reporting Limit for DF = 1; ND means not detected at W 2.0 ug/L
or above the reporting limit S NA

*water samples are reported in ug/L.

i) liquid sample that contains greater than 1 vol. % sediment.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644

\)ZQ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8082A

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0709457
EPA Method SW8082A Extraction SW3510C BatchiD: 30754 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Aroclor1260 N/A 3.75 N/A N/A N/A 119 120 0.697 N/A N/A 70 - 130 20
%SS: N/A 2.5 N/A N/A N/A 121 122 0.334 N/A N/A 70 - 130 30

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE
BATCH 30754 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0709457-001C 09/18/07 12:45 PM 09/19/07 09/21/07 7:46 AM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E200.8

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0709457
EPA Method E200.8 Extraction E200.8 BatchiID: 30747 Spiked Sample ID: 0709457-001B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD

Antimony ND 10 99.1 98.9 0.198 92.2 94.5 2.51 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Arsenic 6.0 10 94.9 92 1.89 87.2 93.8 7.31 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Barium 530 100 96.8 103 0.942 92.2 93.6 1.56 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Beryllium ND 10 86.5 85.7 0.918 91.3 94 2.95 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Cadmium ND 10 95.7 95 0.755 93 94 0.995 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Chromium ND 10 95.1 91.7 3.62 90.3 93.5 3.48 70 - 130 20 80 - 120 20
Cobalt ND 10 82.6 82.9 0.295 103 105 2.11 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Copper 2.0 10 91.4 92.3 0.804 95 98.4 3.58 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Lead ND 10 97.3 97 0.298 92.7 94.6 2.00 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Mercury ND 0.25 92 90.6 1.58 89.2 91.2 2.26 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Molybdenum 1.0 10 96.8 98 1.12 88.8 91.4 2.86 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Nickel 2.1 10 95.2 90.1 4.50 94.2 96.6 2.49 70 - 130 20 80-120 20
Selenium ND 10 99.8 99.6 0.221 89.7 99.7 10.5 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Silver ND 10 96.3 94.8 1.55 92.8 94.7 2.04 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Thallium ND 10 96.4 95.9 0.541 85.8 89.4 4.06 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Vanadium ND 10 98.2 95.3 2.96 93.4 97.6 4.39 70 - 130 20 80 -120 20
Zinc 18 100 94 93.8 0.179 92.8 93.3 0.529 70 - 130 20 80-120 20

%SS: 99 750 98 98 0 91 91 0 70 - 130 20 70 - 130 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 30747 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

| 0709457-001B 09/18/07 12:45 PM 09/19/07 09/24/07 2:00 PM |

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 972 QA/QC Officer
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR E420.2

W.O. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder 0709457
EPA Method E420.2 Extraction E420.2 BatchID: 30753 Spiked Sample ID: 0709468-003B
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L pg/L | % Rec.|% Rec. | % RPD |% Rec.|% Rec.| % RPD [MS/MSD| RPD [LCS/LCSD| RPD
Phenolics 2.4 40 106 96.3 8.89 101 102 1.08 70 - 130 30 80 - 120 20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

BATCH 30753 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0709457-001A 09/18/07 12:45 PM 09/21/07 09/21/07 1:21 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND

contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not applicable to this method.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification N° 1644 M QA/QC Officer
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